Keep Your Cool
Spec’ing reefers PG. 46

+

Electrifying
Cummins goes electric PG. 51

Canadian Mail Sales Product Agreement #40063170. Return postage guaranteed. NEWCOM Business Media Inc., 451 Attwell Dr., Toronto, ON M9W 5C4.

The Business Magazine of Canada’s Trucking
ing Industry

Tougher tests,
potential loopholes,
and Ontario’s

LEARNING
PROCESS

MANDATORY
DRIVER
TRAINING
PG.12
October 2017

www.todaystrucking.com

We are
Mack.
This is our
Anthem.
Introducing Anthem, the next-generation highway truck from Mack.
Born of the American spirit, Anthem comes standard with a bold
design that delivers serious aerodynamics, and a new interior that
keeps drivers comfortable and productive.

Experience Anthem in virtual reality.
MackTrucks.com/NewAnthem

Goes to extremes to protect your engine.
Mobil Delvac™ Extreme diesel engine oil offers proven protection
for up to double OEM-recommended ODI’s. It maximizes the uptime
of your fleet and makes your business more efficient.
Learn more at mobildelvac.ca

Results may vary based on vehicle/engine condition, driving and environmental conditions. Consult OEM or ExxonMobil before implementing extended ODI’s.
© 2017 Exxon Mobil Corporation. Mobil and Mobil Delvac are trademarks or registered trademarks of Exxon Mobil Corporation or one of its subsidiaries. Imperial Oil, licensee.

Contents

October 2017
7
9
11
27

|

VOLUME 31, NO.10

Letters
John G. Smith

12

29

37

46

Rolf Lockwood
Mike McCarron

NEWS & NOTES

Dispatches
17 Toll Relief
BC ends bridge tolls on
Port Mann, Golden Ears

20 Truck Sales
21 Pulse Survey
22
23
24
25
26
58

Stat Pack
Trending
Logbook
Truck of the Month
Heard on the Street
Faces

In Gear

Features
12 Learning Process
Tougher tests, potential loopholes, and the early
days of Ontario’s mandatory driver training

By John G. Smith

29 Financial Planning
Full-service leasing can offer an affordable and
attractive alternative to owning equipment

By Jim Park

41 Shift Work, Less Work
Testing Paccar’s 12-speed
automated transmission

51 Cummins Goes Electric
53 Product Watch
56 Guess the location,
win a hat
COVER PHOTO: By John G Smith
Sarah Gordon receives some
guidance before beginning a
backing exercise.

37 The Clock is Ticking
Consumer demand for quicker
deliveries will transform trucking

By Elizabeth Bate

46 Keep Your Cool
Any refrigerated trailer will cool a load, but
do the spec’s match your actual needs?

By John G. Smith

For more visit www.todaystrucking.com
OCTOBER 2017

5

“I SURVIVED BECAUSE OF

STOUGHTON”

With its new, robust rear underride guard,
Stoughton is making the roads safer for
everyone. No one knows that better than
accident survivor Terry Rivet and his passenger Mark Robinson. “Early morning on
March 2, we found our car headed toward
the rear corner of a tractor-trailer that
had slid and jack knifed on a snowy, slippery I-90. But thankfully, the rear
underride guard on the Stoughton®
trailer prevented our car from sliding
underneath the trailer.”

Terry S. Rivet
Actual accident survivor
Rochester,
New
Terry
Te
T
err
r y W.
W
. Rivet
RYork
iivvett
March
2,
2017
Actual
accident
A
Ac
Actu
ctu
tual
al a
al
cccid
iden
nt survivor
surv
su
rvivor
ivvorr

Rochester,
New
York
R
Ro
ch
hes
e tteer,
r, N
ew
wY
ok
or
March
M
Ma
arc
r h 2,
rc
2, 22017
0117

U.S.A. Owned & U.S.A. Made 
StoughtonTrailers.com/RearGuard
Stoughto
tonT
nTra
rail
iler
ers.
s.co
com/
co
m/Re
m/
Rear
Re
arGu
ar
Gu
uar
ard
d

Stoughton’s guard increases the ability
to resist compartmental intrusion of a car
when the location of impact is at the rear
corners. And, it’s standard on new Stoughton dry van trailers – with no added cost
or weight.

U.S.A.
U
.S.A.
Owned
Ow•nStoughtonTrailers.com/RearGuard
ed & U.S.A.
U.S
S.A. Made
Made 
877-776-5505

Letters
Ontario had a conflict in study
The Business Magazine of Canada’s Trucking Industry

PUBLISHER
Joe Glionna
joe@newcom.ca • 416/614-5805
VICE PRESIDENT, EDITORIAL
Rolf Lockwood, MCILT
rolf@newcom.ca • 416/614-5825
EDITOR
John G. Smith
johng@newcom.ca • 416/614-5812
ASSOCIATE EDITOR
Elizabeth Bate
elizabeth@newcom.ca • 416/614-5828
CONTRIBUTORS:
Steve Bouchard, Mike McCarron,
Jim Park, Nicolas Trépanier
DESIGN / LAYOUT
Tim Norton, Frank Scatozza
production@todaystrucking.com • 416/614-5818
SALES AND MARKETING CONSULTANT
Anthony Buttino
anthonyb@newcom.ca • 416/458-0103
SALES AND MARKETING CONSULTANT
Nickisha Rashid
nickisha@newcom.ca • 416/614-5824
QUÉBEC ACCOUNTS MANAGER
Denis Arsenault
denis@newcom.ca • 514/947-7228
CIRCULATION MANAGER
Pat Glionna
416/614-2200 • 416/614-8861 (fax)
PRODUCTION MANAGER
Lilianna Kantor
lily@newcom.ca • 416/614-5815

Kenneth R. Wilson
Award Winner

NEWCOM BUSINESS MEDIA INC.
451 Attwell Dr., Toronto, ON M9W 5C4
416/614-2200 • 416/614-8861 (fax)
CHAIRMAN AND FOUNDER
Jim Glionna
PRESIDENT
Joe Glionna
VICE PRESIDENT, OPERATIONS
Melissa Summerﬁeld
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER
Peter Fryters
DIRECTOR OF CIRCULATION
Pat Glionna

Today’s Trucking is published monthly by NEWCOM BUSINESS MEDIA INC.,
451 Attwell Dr., Toronto, ON M9W 5C4. It is produced expressly for owners
and/or operators of one or more straight trucks or tractor-trailers with gross
weights of at least 19,500 pounds, and for truck/trailer dealers and heavy-duty
parts distributors. Subscriptions are free to those who meet the criteria. For
others: single-copy price: $5 plus applicable taxes; one-year subscription:
$40 plus applicable taxes; one-year subscription in U.S.: $60 US; one-year
subscription foreign: $90 US. Copyright 2017. All rights reserved. Contents may not
be reproduced by any means, in whole or in part, without prior written consent
of the publisher. The advertiser agrees to protect the publisher against legal
action based upon libelous or inaccurate statements, unauthorized use
of photographs, or other material in connection with advertisements placed
in Today’s Trucking. The publisher reserves the right to refuse advertising
which in his opinion is misleading, scatological, or in poor taste. Postmaster:
Address changes to Today’s Trucking, 451 Attwell Dr., Toronto, ON M9W 5C4.
Postage paid Canadian Publications Mail Sales Agreement No.40063170.
ISSN No. 0837-1512. Printed in Canada.

Member

Re: Ontario collisions dropped with limiters (August 2017)
Aren’t legitimate studies supposed to be done by independent parties with no
stake in the outcome? Seems to me to be a bit of a conﬂict of interest to have the
Ontario Ministry of Transportation studying their own program (to mandate speed
limiters), particularly when the results show a “whopping 73% decrease in speedrelated collisions”.
— Kerry Smart
Saskatoon, Saskatchewan

Training school tuitions are too high
Re: Learning Process (todaystrucking.com)
I have a problem with Ontario’s mandatory 103.5 hours of training. These
driver training businesspeople are
charging crazy rates. My son got his
licence and was trained by me because
he couldn’t afford the prices.
— Bill Vanden Beukel
By email

Look for more than a patch
Re: Log Jam (August 2017)
Fred Fakkema, vice president of compliance at Zonar Systems,
is quoted as saying: “I’m telling everyone I speak with to get an
AOBRD [Automatic On-Board Recording Device] as soon as
they can, to skip right over the crunch in December. It will take
at least a year to get enforcement ofﬁcials trained on the 80 to
100 devices that will be on the market by the end of the year.”
While I agree that carriers operating into the U.S. need to
get moving in their search for an Electronic Logging Device
or Automatic On-Board Recording Device as soon as possible,
they need to ensure that they research the product thoroughly
– and ensure the device they are ordering will comply with the
mandate and be certiﬁed in time for the December 18 timeline.
Carriers need to ensure the device they decide to go with
is not simply a patch that will get them a two-year extension
to comply. A company does not want to be caught having to
remove all of their AOBRD’s later and installing a new device.

Email:
johng@newcom.ca

SEND YOUR
LETTERS TO:
Newcom
Business Media,
451 Attwell Dr.,
Toronto, ON
M9W 5C4
If we publish
your letter, we’ll
even send you a
Today’s Trucking
hat as our thanks.

— Mike Millian
Private Motor Truck Council of Canada

It’s time to respect driver skills
Re: Learning Process (todaystrucking.com)
Even in the “old days” there were differences in training. But now it is really important that all this training and testing leads to a re-evaluation of trucking as a career.
Drivers must now be put into the category of “skilled workers” and respected and
paid accordingly.
— David Filbey-Haywood
By email
OCTOBER 2017

7

Editorial
By John G. Smith

Traffic Unjammed
Off-peak deliveries offer plenty of benefits
to those who embrace different schedules

S

uppose they had a rush hour and nobody came.
As strange as the concept sounds, this essentially
describes the ultimate goal of off-peak deliveries – the
route planning strategy that schedules shipments at times when
there is less trafﬁc on the road.
There are signiﬁcant savings to be realized by those who
embrace the idea. Fuel economy improves because of reduced
idling in trafﬁc; equipment is better utilized because of shorter
transit times; Human Resources budgets can be eased when
employees are not paid just to sit in trafﬁc or wait for freight.
Shippers, for their part, potentially realize savings through lower
delivery costs. If enough companies embraced the strategy,
congestion during other time periods would improve. The rush
hours would ease.
Ontario’s Peel Region wants to measure exactly how extensive
the savings can be, and is in the midst of recruiting carriers and
shippers to participate in a related six-month research project.
Carriers have a lot to gain by participating in the study. The
battle against congestion is particularly relevant in this locale.
Indeed, calling the region a transportation hub would be an
understatement. Peel roads and highways handled 24.2 million
truck trips in 2012, and four out of every nine jobs in the region
are linked to industries that depend on moving goods. This is the
home of Pearson International Airport, two intermodal yards,
and some of the busiest highways in the nation.
The results of Peel’s research will likely be positive, too,
because off-peak deliveries have proven their worth before.
In 2009 and 2010, 25 New York City businesses and eight ﬂeets
embraced deliveries between 10 p.m. and 8 a.m. Trips during
that period were twice as fast as those completed between
10 a.m. and 10 p.m. Trucks that traditionally faced $1,000 in
parking ﬁnes per month were left without any penalties at
all. Participating drivers reported lower trafﬁc and reduced
stress, and carriers were able to adopt smaller ﬂeets because of
improved schedules.

The experience is not limited to the U.S. Truck volumes in
Vancouver’s downtown core dropped 37% during the 2010
Winter Olympics, while trips between midnight and 6 a.m.
doubled. And more than 100 businesses participated in Offpeak deliveries during the 2015 Pan Am Games in Ontario,
when 18,000 shipments were made during off-peak hours.
Beneﬁts were not limited to
quicker deliveries. The Ontario
Ministry of Transportation says
highways 401, 404 and 427 all
reported better travel times than
the previous summer.
So why haven’t off-peak deliveries become the norm? Quite
simply, customers want their
goods when they want them,
and when staff are on hand to
receive the goods. The concept
only works when shippers and
carriers are both willing to embrace the different schedules.
There can be other potential barriers such as increased noise
complaints during the off-hour shipments, and fatigue-related
issues can be more common in early-morning hours.
But it’s worth a try. There are only so many ways to ﬁght congestion. Peel has already re-timed trafﬁc signals, and developed
a strategy to expedite cleanups after collisions. Local highways
are wide, and there are limits to how much more concrete can
be poured.
Whether in Peel or elsewhere, it makes sense for carriers to
explore whether off-peak deliveries would work for their business.
Let the others sit and wait in traffic. TT

“There’s a lot at
stake here.
Calling Peel a
transportation
hub would be an
understatement.”

John G. Smith is editor of Today’s Trucking.
You can reach him at 416-614-5812 or johng@newcom.ca.

OCTOBER 2017

9

A Suncor business

™

Trademark of Suncor Energy Inc. Used under licence.

Lockwood
By Rolf Lockwood

What’s Next
How will trucks be fueled, and how
will freight be hauled in the future?

S

o I was asked recently to participate in a public webinar
operated by a well-known environmental advocacy group
on behalf of National Resources Canada. Along with three
other presenters, they wanted me to speak for ﬁve minutes and
then hang around for a couple of hours to ﬁeld questions.
My job? To paint a picture of freight transportation all the way
out to the year 2050. Holy moly!
I thought long and hard about what I could contribute, but in
the end I had to turn them down. The thing is, at the pace we’re
moving, it’s hard enough to see ﬁve years ahead, let alone threeplus decades down the road. I do spend a lot of time looking at
the technologies that will lead us forward, but I’m no futurist.
Still, it got me thinking.
In the near term, electric power is coming on strong. That’s
obvious, especially given the latest news out of Cummins, which
sees them adding an electric powertrain to their product mix
(see page 51, and the extended version of the story at www.
todaystrucking.com). They’re certainly not leaving diesel behind,
simply choosing to exploit the diversity of potential fuels and
power sources. Smart move.
Tesla is threatening to introduce an electric Class 8 truck as I
write, ﬁrst suggesting we’d see it in September and then getting a
little vague about dates. It will come, adding something bigger to
the growing collection of medium-duty machines already on the
ground, like the Fuso eCanter.
Then there’s that old favorite, the hydrogen fuel cell. Everybody
under the sun seems to be trying to make this idea work and I
suppose it eventually will, but I’m not going any further than that.
As far as fueling conventional internal-combustion engines
is concerned, I see a long-term future for algae as a non-fossil
option. Easily cultivated, readily renewable, and rich in oil, it
strikes me as a natural solution, if you’ll pardon the weak-ass
pun. Scientists have been working on this option for quite a
while, and my bet is they’ll ﬁgure out an efﬁcient way to commercialize it long before 2050.

And what about autonomous trucks? Sure, they’ll come,
though as I wrote in this space last month it won’t be as fast or as
widespread as some people seem to think.
What I do see is trucks becoming, essentially, land-based
drones operated by remote control. Like bomb-dropping drones
wreaking havoc on targets thousands of miles away – with
astonishing accuracy – I can see us doing the same thing with
driverless, likely tractorless, freight haulers. Powered trailers, in
other words.
Airborne drones of the sort we’re now starting to employ
for last-mile deliveries will get bigger and more capable of
transporting sizeable loads to remote locations. Far-north destinations will become more readily
accessible, and year-round.
We’ll also see on-site 3D printing change the distribution of
things like car and truck parts
and any number of other things.
Daimler is already showing the 3D
printing of metal components like
turbocharger housings. Sooner or
later such components won’t be
hauled from regional distribution
centers. They’ll be made locally.
Then there’s the really radical
but, I think, entirely feasible hyperloop intercity transportation
system – like Calgary to Edmonton – for both freight and passengers. An Elon Musk idea that he offered to the public, it’s
making real progress. It’s a system in which the removal of air in
a tube allows for the passage of pods at high speeds – like 1,200
kilometers per hour. It uses a combination of alternative energy
supply and conservation techniques such as photovoltaics, wind,
regenerative braking, and geothermal power, so it’s sustainable
and relatively cheap to build and operate.
I would love to hear what our readers see on the horizon. TT

What I do see is
trucks becoming,
essentially, landbased drones
operated by
remote control

OCTOBER 2017

11

Learning Process
Tougher tests, potential loopholes, and the
early days of Ontario’s mandatory driver training
By John G. Smith
Darryl Robitaille belongs to
a rare graduating class, one
of the ﬁrst future truck drivers to study under Ontario’s
new Mandatory Entry-Level
Training (MELT) regime. That
means he had to complete at
least 103.5 hours of approved
training before the Ontario
Ministry of Transportation
would allow him to take the
road test for an AZ licence to
drive tractor-trailers.
He failed on the ﬁrst
attempt.
“The road test I did ﬁne
on,” says the resident of
Caledonia, Ontario, referring
to actions like steering and
backing. His challenge was
with new questions linked to
pre-trip inspections. “I was
extremely nervous,” Robitaille
adds. This despite the fact
that he personally completed
a 200-hour training program,
well above the mandated
minimum introduced on
July 1. But with a little extra
studying he passed the test on
his second attempt. Now he is

12

TODAY’S TRUCKING

looking to secure his ﬁrst job
behind the wheel.
Robitaille can take comfort
in knowing he wasn’t alone.
Exact ﬁgures have yet to be
compiled by the Ontario
Ministry of Transportation,
but training schools across
the province are reporting
higher-than-usual failure rates
in the face of new tests at
Ontario’s DriveTest centers.
Written tests now include
30 questions, up from 20 that
existed earlier in the year, and
are more speciﬁcally geared
toward related licence classes.
The directions of road tests
are also more prescriptive
than ever before, specifying
the number of tasks and
subtasks that licence candidates need to demonstrate,
so there’s less room for interpretation by evaluators. In a
bid to break away from circle
checks that some trainees
were memorizing, the ministry has also introduced
randomly generated questions
about pre-trip inspections.

When presented with a component, those being tested
must explain the minor and
major defects that can arise,
as well as what they would do
in each case.
It’s been a learning process
for trainees and trainers alike.
“When procedures change,
there’s obviously going to be
some growing pains,” says
Matt Richardson, sales and
operations manager at KRTS
Transportation Specialists,
where Robitaille completed
his training. “It’s got to do
with the examiners getting
used to a new way and protocol of testing.”
“The more-difﬁcult test is
better,” Richardson says, suggesting that the new training
regime will bring an end to
most of the so-called licensing
mills that prepared trainees
for ministry licensing tests
but often failed to develop the
skills needed to earn a job.
Yvette Lagrois of Ontario
Truck Training Academy,
headquartered in Oshawa,

is among those who believes
there is still room to improve
the new test procedures
themselves, particularly when
it comes to the layout of backing exercises. “Previously the
cones were further back,” she
says, suggesting that today’s
layouts for 90-degree turns
align more with day cabs than
highway tractors.
While schools have insights
that could help address
issues like that, she says the
exact test changes came as a

BC ends tolls
PG. 17

Titanium hunts
PG. 18

STA’s carbon fight
PG. 19

surprise. “We should have
had at least some sort of
meetings with those who
are providing the training,”
she says. “I’m sure there’s
some political reason why we
didn’t get it.”
But Lagrois also believes
the new training standards
have helped to force out
schools with questionable
training practices. “They’re
looking for different business
models,” she says of those
operations, many of which

had no dedicated training
facilities. In some cases that
might mean shifting training
businesses to focus on DZ
licences, which allow a driver
to operate a truck or vehicle
combination weighing more
than 11,000 kilograms if the
towed vehicle weighs less
than 4,600 kilograms. That
licence class is not included
in the new mandatory training regime. “These people
who were in the business
for training were also freight

operators,” she adds. “Those
will probably move back
into being owner-operators.
They’ll have to ﬁgure out
how to make money.”

Looking for loopholes
It hasn’t stopped some private career colleges from
looking for shortcuts in the
new training path, as they
search for ways to attract
lucrative students who can
represent thousands of dollars in tuition.

New backing tests align more with daycabs
than highway tractors, says Yvette Lagrois
of the Ontario Truck Training Academy
based in Oshawa, Ontario.

In the weeks following the
rollout of mandatory training, the Ontario Ministry of
Advanced Education and
Skills Development issued
a blunt memo on news that
some schools might not
be complying with their
approved training programs
and conditions – speciﬁcally
when it came to upgrading
BZ or DZ licence holders to
an AZ licence, or offering
hourly lessons. (The holder of
a B licence can drive a school
bus that seats more than 24
people, while the Z endorsement indicates the licence
holder can operate a vehicle
with air brakes.)
“Any AZ training which
does not adhere to the MELT
standard does not provide
the student with the ability
to challenge the AZ road
test,” the memo stressed,
threatening potential ﬁnes of
up to $250,000 for corporations as well as $50,000 ﬁnes
and one-year prison terms
for individuals.
Approved schools must
now use an online portal
to identify students who
have met the new training
requirements, before the
individuals are allowed to
take the road test. Prior to
July, anyone could be tested.
Schools that don’t comply
with the new rules could

OCTOBER 2017

13

Dispatches
have programs revoked, requiring
refunds for students, wrote Terry Tretter,
manager – compliance and enforcement unit at the Ministry of Advanced
Education and Skills Development’s
Private Career Colleges Branch. Ads promoting unapproved licence upgrading
programs and other “non-vocational
AZ programs” could run afoul of the

province’s Consumer Protection Act,
too, which has similar ﬁnes and includes
maximum two-year prison terms for
individuals.

Advanced standing
Like private career colleges that support
other industries, these schools and trainers can issue “advanced standing” – and

Double Down.

When it comes to your engine, “okay”
doesn’t cut it. You need to play your
strongest hand. Howes Meaner Power
Kleaner and Diesel Treat get you going
and keep
ke you going all year round. With
unsurpassed
performance guaranteed,
unsurp
you’re a winner every time.

#1

Selling
Anti-Gel in
Canada and
the U.S.

3X

The Cleaning
POWER of
Competing
Products!

1-800 GET HOWES (438-4693) • www.howeslube.com

14

TODAY’S TRUCKING

that counts toward the mandated 103.5
hours, depending on a trainee’s previous experience or demonstrated skills.
Each school must have its related policy
assessed by someone recognized as a
qualiﬁed third party, and approved by
the ministry’s superintendent.
“The application submitted by a PCC
(Private Career College) is reviewed separately by the adult education experts and
sector subject matter experts,” explains
Ministry of Advanced Education and
Skills Development spokeswoman Ingrid
Anderson. “The advanced standing
policy may include such factors as the
documented types of training received,
the number of years of driving experience, and other relevant qualiﬁcations
that would make an individual eligible
for advanced-standing status.”
The emphasis on “may” is ours. Each
school can propose its own standards.
“It’s not something that’s new. The
schools, or some of them, have been
doing it for some period of time,”
says David Bradley, the retiring Chief
Executive Ofﬁcer of the Ontario
Trucking Association, and now interim
Chief Executive Ofﬁcer of Trucking HR
Canada – the organization that established National Occupational Standards,
which helped deﬁne minimum training
outcomes.
The concept can also make sense
depending on an individual’s background, he says, referring to DZ drivers
with many years of experience, or people
who grew up around farm machinery.
“Ultimately what you would want is a situation that provides for advanced standing, but is subject to enough oversight
that it precludes the irresponsible people
from taking advantage of the situation.”
The lack of common tests to conﬁrm
advance standing concerns Naeem
Cheema, the owner of Pine Valley
Driving Academy in Etobicoke, especially
since individual policies are ultimately
approved by ministry personnel who are
not necessarily experts in trucking.
“We should have a standard how the
road test should be, [and] there should
be a knowledge test,” Cheema says, suggesting that there should also be limits
on the number of training hours that can
be trimmed. “Advanced standing has to

Dispatches
Regardless, the advanced standing
option doesn’t apply to carriers who
train and upgrade employees under a
Driver Certiﬁcation Program.
“Arguably it should. Part of what we
were trying to accomplish is harmonize
(Driver Certiﬁcation Program) with the
(Private Career Colleges) program, and I
don’t get any sense that there’s a desire

to abandon advanced standing on the
(Private Career Colleges) side of things,”
Bradley says.
“At the end of the day, when we went
into this thing with MELT, we said we
wanted to take back our industry from
the training schools,” he adds. “The beneﬁts still far outweigh the issues. It’s a
work in progress.” TT

“MELT, the way it’s laid out, is beautiful,”
says Naeem Cheema.

be standardized in terms of how many
hours in class, in vehicle, in yard you can
exempt ... If you can exempt as many
hours you want, then MELT is melted.”
In the weeks after the 103.5-hour minimum was introduced, he says he heard
from potential students who were promised they could be trained for just $2,000,
covering all the material in a fraction
of the hours. “These are not too many
hours,” he says of the 103.5-hour limit.
“So what? Make them know more.”
If he had his way, the 103.5 hours
would be the bare minimum. Long-term
drivers may still lack formal training in
factors like Schedule 1 inspection standards and Electronic Logging Devices, he
says as an example. “MELT, the way it’s
laid out, is beautiful.”
“Maybe we need to make them
enter the number of training hours
they had behind the wheel,” suggests
Private Motor Truck Council of Canada
president Mike Millian, referring to
the information that schools provide
about trainees with advance standing.
Someone who has worked for 20 years
as a DZ driver is not going to require the
same amount of training to secure an
AZ licence, he says. But even then, he
believes there is room for more training
than they had in the past.
“You shouldn’t be able to go any lower
than half (the required behind-the-wheel
hours),” Millian says. “They’re still pulling a trailer.”
OCTOBER 2017

15

You’re
ready to
get to work.
So are we.
Get ready for more than just a loan. With TD Equipment
Finance, our relationship managers commit themselves to
your business. We offer advice and services specific to your
needs, including leases, lines of credit, conditional sales
contracts and more. Talk to us today and see what we can
do for your business.

Visit tdcommercialbanking.com/equipment
® The TD logo and other trademarks are the property of The Toronto-Dominion Bank.

Dispatches

BC ends bridge tolls
Commercial drivers traveling British
Columbia’s Lower Mainland could
save up to $4,500 a year, with Premier
John Horgan eliminating tolls on Port
Mann and Golden Ears bridges as of
September 1.
The government says the eliminated
tolls will also save about $1,500 a year for
personal passenger vehicles.
The two bridges connect Coquitlam
and Surrey areas across the Fraser River,
and are traveled by a combined 161,000
vehicles a day.
“It’s huge news and it’s a decision that
will be very welcomed by our members,”
said Louise Yako, president and Chief
Executive Ofﬁcer of the BC Trucking
Association, referring to the province’s

Ironically, the BC Trucking Association
wasn’t even calling for the province to
eliminate tolls. “What we were calling for
was more equity,” Yako says, referring to
past calls to spread costs across the tax

base. The position was for purely practical
reasons. The association didn’t think the
government of the day would ever drop
the tolls altogether. “Obviously having the
toll removed is even better,” she says.
Bills issued for tolls up to the end of
August will still need to be paid. The tolling for both bridges stopped at midnight
on September 1. TT

decision to assume the debt and distribute the costs. While tolls helped to expedite the construction of B.C.’s Coquihalla
Highway prior to Expo 86, they were
dropped once the cost of accelerating the
work was covered, Yako adds.
“Many people have been traveling out
of their way to avoid tolls because they
simply cannot afford them,” said Horgan.
“Getting rid of tolls will shorten commute times and clear up other routes, so
people can spend less time stuck in trafﬁc and more time with their families.”
Yako agrees that some trucks – particularly dump trucks and other aggregate
haulers – were using the Pattulo Bridge
to avoid paying tolls. “Owner-operators
were clearly trying to avoid the Port
Mann Bridge,” she says. The challenge
is that the Pattulo Bridge was built to
1950s standards. Even though it has four
lanes, the narrow span often saw trucks
straddling lane markings, she said. That
introduced its own source of congestion.
Currently the toll for commercial
vehicles crossing the Port Mann Bridge
is $9.45, and $10.70 for the Golden
Ears Bridge.
OCTOBER 2017

17

Dispatches

Class D renewals
to be tougher
Ontario is preparing to tighten the
requirements to renew Class D licences,
bringing medicals and knowledge and
vision tests in line with other commercial classes. The changes would be
effective July 1, 2018.

Class D licence holders up to 80 years
old will now be subject to a Class D
knowledge test and vision test every ﬁve
years. Knowledge tests for a Z air brake
endorsement will occur at the same
time. Drivers 65 to 79 years old, with
three demerit points or an at-fault collision on their record, will have to take a
road test as well.

Medical reports will have to be submitted every ﬁve years for those under
46, three years for those 46 to 64, and
annually for those 65 and older.
A Class D licence allows someone to
drive any truck or vehicle combination
exceeding 11,000 kilograms, as long
as the towed vehicle weighs less than
4,600 kilograms.

Wabash makes
Supreme purchase
Wabash National is purchasing
Supreme Industries – the secondlargest maker of truck bodies in the
U.S. – as an answer to the growing
e-commerce segment.
The cash offer equates to an equity
value of US$364 million and enterprise
value of US$342 million. The company
expects to realize at least US$20 million
in annual cost savings by 2021, largely
through corporate and procurement
expenses and operational savings.
The Wabash portfolio includes dry
freight vans, refrigerated vans, liquid
and dry bulk tank trailers, and platform
trailers.

Betts acquires
J-Tech stake
Betts Industries has acquired a majority
stake in J-Tech Incorporated.
Betts is currently using J-Tech –
located in Chester Springs, Pennsylvania
– as its exclusive factory-approved
rebuilder for tank truck valves.
J-Tech sells, rents, and custom builds
attenuator trucks, and also repairs
and rebuilds valves, pumps, vents and
tank wash spinners for the tank truck
industry. Betts designs, engineers,
manufactures, and supplies components
and lighting systems for the tank
truck industry.

Titanium remains
on acquisition hunt
Titanium Transportation Group
continues its search for companies to
acquire, focusing mainly on Ontariobased truckload ﬂeets with cross-border
van or ﬂatbed business.

18

TODAY’S TRUCKING

Dispatches
“With our current infrastructure,
we can double in size,” Chief Executive
Ofﬁcer Ted Daniel said in a recent call
with analysts. He expects one deal to be
completed before the end of 2017.
Titanium has about $36 million in
undrawn credit facilities at its disposal,
and Daniel stresses that the company
has been looking for acquisitions that
are the “right ﬁt on many levels”. But in
many cases, ﬂeets haven’t been replacing equipment as quickly as they should,
he said, referring to the investments
that would be needed to update them.
“A lot of these balance sheets are lacking to be able to deal with the new price
of trucking.”

Electronic single-trip
permits in Ontario
The Ontario Ministry of Transportation
introduced electronic single trip permits
for oversize/overweight vehicles on
August 14.
If permit holders choose to carry an
electronic version of the document, it
has to be downloaded to a handheld
device or tablet before departure – or
printed as a hard copy, the ministry
notes. Cellular coverage, after all, can be
limited in certain areas.
Those who choose to carry and surrender an electronic permit must also
agree to hand over the handheld device
or tablet when requested by police or
other ministry-appointed personnel carrying out provisions under the Ontario
Highway Trafﬁc Act. They must also, on
request, email the permit to the ofﬁcer.

STA continues
carbon fight
Saskatchewan Premier Brad Wall
is retiring from politics, but the
Saskatchewan Trucking Association
is continuing his ﬁght against carbon
pricing – and also recommending steps
that should be followed if such a tax
becomes a reality.
“We have supported the provincial
government’s stance on a carbon tax
since the beginning, and that has not
changed,” said Susan Ewart, executive
director, when releasing a related white

paper. “The actions the federal government is planning on taking for backstop
jurisdictions are not trucking-friendly.”
According to the association, a carbon tax would create an administrative
burden, give U.S. carriers operating in
Canada a competitive advantage, create
budgeting challenges for trucking companies, and create inequalities between

different transportation modes because
of exemptions for marine and aviation.
If such a tax was introduced, however, the association is recommending
changes to help expedite the rollout of
environmentally friendly equipment,
using tools such as “green fund”
rebates that would be funded by
carbon pricing revenue.

ANY ROAD
ANY LOAD

CBX SUSPENSIONS. LIGHTER. STRONGER. MORE BRAKE OPTIONS.

CBX Suspensions available with
advanced P89 disc brakes or
industry standard drum brakes.

Optional
Disc Brakes

CBX Series top mount and underslung
ﬁxed frame air-ride suspensions are
engineered to cover more applications
than ever before.
From grueling highway miles, to
brutal off-road work, and with models
ranging from 23,000 to 30,000 lbs.,*
there’s no road that can’t be traveled,
and no load that can’t be hauled, with
a SAF CBX Suspension.
* CBX25/30 model –30,000 lbs. capacity at
creep speed only.

LEARN MORE ABOUT
P89 DISC BRAKES

www.safholland.ca 1-519-537-3494
© 2016 SAF-HOLLAND, Inc. All rights reserved.

OCTOBER 2017

19

Dispatches

Class 8 orders continue rise
Class 8 truck orders continued to grow this summer, with August totals 50%
better than the same period a year ago, analysts at FTR report.
“Orders were up for the third straight month, and it looks like May’s 16,500
orders will be the low point for the year. Orders are expected to increase in
September, leading into robust order activity in Q4,” said Don Ake, FTR’s vice
president of commercial vehicles.
The numbers are in keeping with expectations and should help to fill
remaining 2017 build slots, FTR concludes.
Looking at July retail sales, 2,086 Class 8 trucks were sold in Canada.
Freightliner accounted for about 25% of the monthly totals, compared to 38%
south of the border.
Sales also included 402 Class 7 units, 101 Class 6 models, and 666 Class 5’s.

Canada – July 2017
SALES
CLASS 8

U.S. – July 2017

MARKET SHARES

July

YTD

July %

YTD %

515
428
293
271
228
227
124
0
2,086

4,150
2,197
2,064
1,665
1,411
1,296
990
0
13,773

24.7
20.5
14.0
13.0
10.9
10.9
5.9
0.0
100.0

30.1
16.0
15.0
12.1
10.2
9.4
7.2
0.0
100.0

CLASS 7

July

YTD

July %

YTD %

International
Hino
Freightliner
Kenworth
Peterbilt
Ford
Total

124
97
77
53
36
15
402

811
635
465
296
255
69
2,531

30.8
24.1
19.2
13.2
9.0
3.7
100.0

32.0
25.1
18.4
11.7
10.1
2.7
100.0

CLASS 6

July

YTD

July %

YTD %

Hino
International
Freightliner
Peterbilt
Ford
Kenworth
Total

39
31
26
1
4
0
101

361
196
162
32
30
5
786

38.6
30.7
25.7
1.0
4.0
0.0
100.0

45.9
24.9
20.6
4.1
3.8
0.6
100.0

CLASS 5

July

YTD

July %

YTD %

Ford
Hino
Dodge/Ram
Isuzu
International
Mitsubishi Fuso
Freightliner
GM
Kenworth
Peterbilt
Total

365
130
84
79
1
4
3
0
0
0
666

2,361
930
780
533
15
9
6
0
2
0
4,636

54.8
19.5
12.6
11.9
0.2
0.6
0.5
0.0
0.0
0.0
100.0

50.9
20.1
16.8
11.5
0.3
0.2
0.1
0.0
0.0
0.0
100.0

Freightliner
Kenworth
International
Peterbilt
Volvo Truck
Western Star
Mack
Other
Total

www.total-canada.ca

SALES
CLASS 8
Freightliner
Peterbilt
Kenworth
International
Volvo Truck
Mack
Western Star
Other
Total
CLASS 7
Freightliner
International
Peterbilt
Kenworth
Ford
Hino
Total
CLASS 6
Ford
Freightliner
International
Hino
Kenworth
Peterbilt
Total
CLASS 5
Ford
Dodge/Ram
Isuzu
Freightliner
Hino
GM
International
Mitsubishi Fuso
Kenworth
Peterbilt
Total

MARKET SHARES

July

YTD

July %

YTD %

5,787
2,587
2,432
1,625
1,282
1,141
442
21
15,317

37,674
15,977
14,330
10,426
9,355
8,975
2,839
72
99,648

37.8
16.9
15.9
10.6
8.4
7.4
2.9
0.0
100.0

37.8
16.0
14.4
10.5
9.4
9.0
2.8
0.0
100.0

July

YTD

July %

YTD %

2,123
2,154
497
407
171
149
5,501

16,220
9,255
3,079
2,524
1,145
1,021
33,244

38.6
39.2
9.0
7.4
3.1
2.7
100.0

48.8
27.8
9.3
7.6
3.4
3.1
100.0

July

YTD

July %

YTD %

1,299
1,446
908
492
242
19
4,406

11,977
11,839
8,724
3,880
1,309
205
37,934

29.5
32.8
20.6
11.2
5.5
0.4
100.0

31.6
31.2
23.0
10.2
3.5
0.5
100.0

July

YTD

July %

YTD %

3,392
1,244
351
610
226
34
12
19
11
0
5,899

27,398
10,307
3,018
2,017
1,310
213
123
76
20
10
44,492

57.5
21.1
6.0
10.3
3.8
0.6
0.2
0.3
0.2
0.0
100.0

61.6
23.2
6.8
4.5
2.9
0.5
0.3
0.2
0.0
0.0
100.0

Source: WardsAuto

20

TODAY’S TRUCKING

Dispatches

Pu se Reader Survey
Tell us your thoughts on ... The Digital Future
They say it’s friendly, bright, and belongs to those who believe – and when it comes to an impending
Electronic Logging Device mandate and an increasing focus on e-commerce, the future is upon us. In
this month’s Pulse Survey we want to know how you’re preparing for trucking’s digital future.

Are you worried about being able to keep
up with the e-commerce boom?

YES

35 %
NO

65 %
Which of the following features do you find most
appealing in digital applications? (Pick up to 5)
78%
69%
56%
36%
31%
28%
19%
14%
11%
11%
8%
0%

Real-time weather updates
Real-time trafﬁc conditions
Driver Hours of Service
Immediately processed
electronic payment systems
Trailer locations
Number of minutes a driver is stopped
Electronic weigh-bills
Product temperature updates/ alerts
Available parking space notiﬁcations
Trailer temperature updates/ alerts
Parking space reservations
Trailer density monitor

Results are rounded to the nearest 1/10th percent.

How old is your current data
management system?
60%
17%
7%
7%
10%

1-5 years
6-10 years
Less than a year
More than 10 years
Don’t know

Is your fleet planning to upgrade your technology
sometime in the next 12-24 months?

YES

30

NO

36

%

%

Don’t know
%

34

How do you keep track of your data?
56%
22%
14%
8%

I use paper for some things, and computer for others
I use a computer, but my information isn’t in the cloud
It’s all online in a cloud-based system
I was born using paper, and I’ll die using paper

Today’s Trucking Pulse surveys are conducted once per month, covering a variety of
industry issues. To share your voice in future surveys, email johng@newcom.ca.

Next month:
Infrastructure
OCTOBER 2017

21

Dispatches

StatPack

1

78
z
zzz
z
z

SPIKE IN
DROWSY ISSUES

FUEL ECONOMY
BOOST

Fleets surveyed for the sixth annual Fleet Fuel Study reported an annual fuel economy
of 7.11 miles per gallon (33.08 liters per 100 kilometers), representing a 1% boost
compared to last year. The research by the North American Council for Freight
Efﬁciency represents 71,000 Class 8 trucks across 19 ﬂeets. They’re a fuel-efﬁcient
bunch. The U.S. national average was 5.89 mpg (39.93 l/100 km). Participating ﬂeets
included Canada’s Bison Transport and Challenger Motor Freight.

Sunday Night Football may be bringing the Monday morning blues to waste
truck drivers. A four-year analysis by Lytx,
a telematics provider, found incidents
due to drowsiness increased by 53% from
August to November. On Mondays and
Tuesdays that average increase rose to
78%. The months align with the National
Football League’s preseason and beginning of regular season play, Lytx says.

US $676.2 billion IN FREIGHT
The U.S. trucking industry accounted for 79.8% of the nation’s freight bills in 2016, amounting
ng
to US $676.2 billion, the American Trucking Associations concludes. The organization’s
newly released ATA American Trucking Trends 2017 report also found that trucks moved
ed
10.42 billion tons of freight, representing 70.6% of domestic freight tonnage. Those who run
n
the trucks paid US $41.3 billion in state and federal highway user fees and taxes, with the
average ﬁve-axle tractor-trailer representing more than US $5,600 in annual taxes.

93

3,300
ENGAGE IN
BAD HABITS

Canadians seem to think they’re good drivers, but that isn’t
stopping them from bad habits behind the wheel – including
using cellphones, ﬂossing, and being intimate, a new survey
conducted for belairdirect has found. Ninety-ﬁve percent of
those who were surveyed by Leger Research said they’re
good drivers, but almost as many (93%) admitted to engaging
in at least one bad habit behind the wheel. Identiﬁed bad
habits included eating and drinking, using a cellphone, applying
makeup, and even being romantic or intimate. Fourteen percent
admitted to the romantic interludes, and 3% admitted to ﬂossing
at the wheel. Dental hygiene is important, but it can wait.

22

TODAY’S TRUCKING

CARGO SECUREMENT
VIOLATIONS
Nearly 3,000 drivers and 12,000
trucks were placed out of service during the Commercial
Vehicle Safety Alliance’s annual
Roadcheck blitz. This year’s North
American event included a special
focus on cargo securement, and
nearly 3,300 violations were issued
in five categories related to that
theme. More than 62,000 large trucks
and buses were given Level 1, 2 or 3
inspections between June 6 and 8.

Dispatches

Trendingg on

.com

Will Chanje do
electric good?
THEY SAY THAT CHANGE WILL DO YOU GOOD. Now Chanje
(pronounced like “change”) hopes to do good things in the market
for electric vehicles.
This fall, the company plans to release a Class 5 panel van with
a 16,500-pound Gross Vehicle Weight and 160-kilometer range.
Ryder has been named exclusive sales and service partner, and
will offer the ﬁrst of the trucks through its commercial rental ﬂeet
and to ChoiceLease customers in select U.S. markets.
Chanje itself is backed by Hong Kong-based FDG Electric
Vehicles, and they say they have invested nearly US $1 billion
in the project so far. In China, FDG products include Changjiang
electric shuttles and buses.
While the privately held company is new to North America,
some of its personnel are pulled from the executive suites of major
manufacturers. Joerg Sommer, formerly senior vice president at
Volkswagen, has been named Chief Operating Ofﬁcer, while
former Tesla vice president James Chen is vice president and
general counsel. They join president Ian Gardner, formerly of the
Boston Consulting Group, and vice president – manufacturing
Jeff Robinson, formerly of Tesla.
“The future of transportation is zero-emission. We expect commercial electric vehicles to become the norm soon,” said Bryan

@todaystrucking
Your go-to social media source

Hansel, Chief Executive Ofﬁcer. “There is a tremendous opportunity
for Chanje because no one else in the marketplace can meet a
customer’s demand for delivery of large numbers of high quality,
commercial electric vehicles.”
The company says it will also provide large customers with
renewable energy and charging capabilities as a turnkey service.
Chanje also says it is in the midst of selecting the site for a U.S.
assembly facility west of the Mississippi River.
Taking a ground-up approach to designing an electric vehicle,
Chanje adds that its customers could save 70% on maintenance
costs and 70% on fuel bills when compared to diesel equipment.
Its tests suggest the models will deliver the energy equivalent of
50 miles per US gallon (4.7 liters per 100 kilometers).
The company also says it is adopting an autonomous driving
strategy using apps and touch screens, and enhanced two-way communication, reporting data like top speeds and location in real time.

22.1K

FOLLOWERS

If you’re not following us on Twitter, you’re
missing out on some interesting discussions
in the world of trucking. From regulations
to product news, we have you covered.

HERE ARE A FEW EXAMPLES OF TWEETS FROM AROUND THE INDUSTRY THIS MONTH

KEEP IN
TOUCH
facebook.com/
TodaysTrucking

Today’s Trucking @Todaystrucking

Today’s Trucking @Todaystrucking

What’s under the cover?? Your ﬁrst look at
@Cummins ﬁrst fully #electric urban hauler
#tractor coming to #Todaystrucking. pic.
twitter.com/tX3GjT5YNZ

Watch: Houston TV Crew Saves Truck
Driver’s Life http://thebea.st/
2gg4dkS?source=twitter&via=mobile
… via @thedailybeast

Pit_Group @Pit_Group
@Transport_gc Cooperative Truck
Platooning Systems Research Part II
Demonstration day is on today!

@todaystrucking

TodaysTrucking1
OCTOBER 2017

23

Dispatches

L gbook2017

11-13
NATIONAL TRAILER DEALERS
ASSOCIATION’S ANNUAL CONVENTION
TPC Sawgrass Marriott
Ponte Verda Beach, Florida
www.ntda.org

20
FLEET SAFETY COUNCIL ANNUAL
EDUCATIONAL CONFERENCE
Center for Health and Safety Innovation
Mississauga, Ontario
www.ﬂeetsafetycouncil.com

OCTOBER
10 -12
SAE THERMAL MANAGEMENT
SYSTEMS SYMPOSIUM
Plymouth, Michigan
www.sae.org

11
Surface Transportation
Summit
International Center
Mississauga, Ontario
www.surfacetransportationsummit.com

21
SASKATCHEWAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATION
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING AND GALA
AWARDS BANQUET
Delta Marriott Regina
Regina, Saskatchewan
www.sasktrucking.com

21 - 24
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS
MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE AND
EXHIBITION
Orange County Convention Center
and Hyatt Regency
Orlando, Florida
www.trucking.org

25 - 26
WASTE AND RECYCLING EXPO CANADA
Scotiabank Convention Center
Niagara Falls, Ontario
www.messefrankfurt.com

25 - 27
CITT CANADA LOGISTICS CONFERENCE 2017
Delta Montreal
Montreal, Quebec
www.citt.ca

NOVEMBER
3
MANITOBA TRUCKING ASSOCIATION
ANNUAL FALL AWARDS GALA
Winnipeg, Manitoba
www.trucking.mb.ca
24

TODAY’S TRUCKING

Dispatches

THE SPEC’S
TRUCK:
1972 Ford Louisville
ENGINE:
534-cubic-inch Ford
Super Duty
TRANSMISSION:
5-speed
REAR END:
23,000-pound

Alan Whittaker of
Try Al’s Trucking has
always considered
himself a Ford man.

Truck of the Month

Al’s Pal, Louie
Alan Whittaker had an early start in the trucking industry.
He was at the wheel of a 1965 Ford dump truck when he was
just 15, even before he was legally allowed to drive. But the
ﬁrst of his heavy trucks was a 1972 Ford Louisville rescued
from a scrap yard in 1985 for $600.
The “Louie” has received several overhauls since then,
but remained in service as part of the Try Al’s Trucking ﬂeet
until as recently as last spring. And it can still be found in
the trailer yard in Saint John, New Brunswick.
What began as a single truck has since expanded into an
operation with 30 trucks and 150 van trailers, reefers and
ﬂatbeds. As the company motto says, “if it moves, we’ll
move it.”
The trucks have been delivering goods to Grand Manan
Island, New Brunswick, for more than 20 years, loading
onto the ferry six days a week. And the business has
recently expanded to include lanes in Nova Scotia,
Newfoundland and Quebec. It has a 16,000-square-foot
warehouse, and a full-service garage with ﬁve mechanics

who upkeep the ﬂeet and other equipment for outside clients.
“You cannot cross the city without at least a couple
sightings of Try Al’s Trucking, whether it’s a storage
trailer parked in a parking lot, tractors hauling for other
companies, or Alan himself driving his 1995 Ford LTL 9000
with the quote ‘Old School’ across the back of the bunk,”
says his daughter, Joni Armstrong. “Dad has always been
a Ford man.”
His personal collection now includes three restored Ford
LTL9000’s, a 1932 Ford Coupe, 1956 Ford half-ton, and a
1966 Ford ¾ ton. Even the tractor he uses to plow a hay ﬁeld
is a 1974 Ford.
But the Louie will always have a special place in his heart. TT

Do you have an unusual, antique, or long-service truck to be profiled?
Send your Truck of the Month ideas or photos to johng@newcom.ca, or mail
Today’s Trucking Magazine, 451 Attwell Drive, Toronto, ON, M9W 5C4

OCTOBER 2017

25

Dispatches

Heard Street
on
the

Kennedy collects first
McAlister trophy
Darren Kennedy of the British Columbia Ministry
of Transportation and Infrastructure earned the
top Canadian honor at the Commercial Vehicle Safety
Alliance’s 25th annual inspector championships,
making him the ﬁrst to hold a trophy remembering
contributions of long-time contributor Sean McAlister.
The competition was held in Orlando, Florida, from
August 7-11, and Kennedy held the most points among
Canadian participants. McAlister played a key role in
establishing and maintaining the Canadian Education
Quality Assurance Team, and served as chairman of the
Commercial Vehicle Safety Alliance’s International Legal
and Regulatory Affairs Committee. He died last year at
the age of 57 after a 15-month battle with lung cancer.

26

TODAY’S TRUCKING

▲ Sean McAlister’s wife,
Beverly Spencer, spoke at
the awards ceremony and
helped present the ﬁrst
Sean McAlister High Points
Canada Award to winner
Darren Kennedy.

Coyne to lead
PeopleNet division
Bryan Coyne is moving from his role
of vice president – national accounts
at PeopleNet to that of senior vice
president and general manager of
the truck division. “It’s an exciting
time to work with our customers,
bringing new and transformative
platforms to the marketplace,” said
Coyne. He joined PeopleNet as
national account manager in 2002.

Ridewell’s Sauriol
dead at 53
Claude Sauriol, Ridewell’s regional
sales manager in Canada, has died at
the age of 53. He had represented the
company for more than eight years,
and been a face in the heavy-duty
suspension industry since 1993.

Open Mike

Prepare for hurricane ELD
By Mike McCarron

T

hese days billionaires
who want to invest
in freight services
are lined up like hurricanes
over the Atlantic. Two of the
richest, Bill Gates and Jeff
Bezos, jumped in “early” and
pumped money into Convoy,
the two-year-old Seattle
freight broker that’s promising no-haggle pricing and
guaranteed capacity. This
spring, Uber launched something similar in Uber Freight.
Who knows when the next
app will blow through?
Of course these disruptive
forces in tech are hitting
trucking at a time when
much of the industry is
anchored against winds coming from another direction.
I’m talking about ELDs –
Electronic Logging Devices.
I saw a recent poll that
showed only 33% of ﬂeets currently comply with the ELD
mandate, which (as of now)
will take effect on December
18 for most carriers operating
in the U.S. Roughly 20% say
they have a solution in hand
and just need to use it.
That means nearly half the
carriers out there will technically be out of business before
Christmas unless something
changes. Hard to believe.
Today’s Trucking has covered the rules and products.
But let’s get down to business
and look at how ELDs will
affect the marketplace.

Less capacity
Simply put, capacity will be
in short supply as a large
number small carriers and

customers would rather sell
or merge into the scale of a
larger player. Many will take
advantage of the big boys’
appetite for acquisition and
exit with some green in their
jeans. It’s happening sooner
than you think.

Level the playing field

owner-operators decide to
park their trucks.
You know what that
means. Larger carriers’ newfound pricing power will
hurt freight brokers who rely
heavily on smaller carriers.
Having to tell customers that
their delivery schedules have
been predicated on carriers
breaking the rules is one
thing. Trying to get an extra
day to deliver for 25% more
money is another story. Rates
are going up.

Small carrier culling
The ELD mandate is going to
decimate small carriers and
owner-operators that can’t
recoup the required capital
investment with higher rates.

Not idiots

The big carriers I’ve talked
to are ELD-compliant and
ecstatic about the idea that
this rule will level the playing
ﬁeld. No one likes losing deals
to competitors that deliver
faster and cheaper only
because they shun the rules.
Safety-conscience carriers
are also sick and tired of
subsidizing the insurance
risks of shady operators. It
used to drive me out of my
mind when my annual premiums went up because the
“industry” had a bad year.
As a father ﬁrst and foremost, I take comfort in the
idea that there will be fewer
trucks in the hands of drivers
who’ve slept six hours in the
last two days. That’s better
for our families and the
industry that supports them.
I’m also happy for all my
pals who sell used trucks
because 2018 is going to be a
banner year. TT

Just because a trucking company decides not to comply
doesn’t mean it’s full of bad
people. There are a ton of
good Canadian carriers that
simply don’t have the balance
sheet or cash ﬂow to fund
ELD compliance.
A lot of savvy small truckers with a base of direct

Mike McCarron is the president of
Left Lane Associates, a firm that specializes
in growth strategies, both organic and
through mergers and acquisitions.
A 33-year industry veteran, Mike
founded MSM Transportation,
which he sold in 2012. He can be
reached at mike@leftlaneassociates.ca,
1-888-204-8434, or @AceMcC on Twitter.

Looks to me like many won’t
even bother to try.
Freight brokers and customers will have little choice
but to use larger truckload
carriers like they have used
Less-Than-Truckload carriers
for years. That’s a big shift
from the way we move freight
in Canada.

OCTOBER 2017

27

VS DOING

THE
SAME OLD THING
At PROLAM, we believe that “the old way of doing things”
must be challenged every single day. It’s amazing the savings
and performance levels you can achieve with your trailer
ﬂoors when you shift your focus and look at what features
you really need to reach your goals. Through innovation and
advanced technologies, we can help you address the trailer
ﬂoor challenges you face and determine what products will
best serve your needs.

So buck the same old, same old and discover
untapped opportunities to help your business thrive.

PROLAM HAS A 20-YEAR TRACK RECORD IN DELIVERING PRACTICAL, PROVEN
AND AFFORDABLE SOLUTIONS THAT PROTECT YOUR TRAILER FLOORS AGAINST
MOISTURE DAMAGE. OUR ULTIMATE GOAL? TO SAFEGUARD YOUR VEHICLE
INVESTMENTS AND IMPROVE YOUR LONG-TERM BOTTOM LINE.
OUR BRANDS

prolamfloors.com

Full-service leasing was
once thought of as too
expensive for your average
truckload fleet. It’s now an
affordable and attractive
alternative to ownership.
By Jim Park
What is it that you do best: fix trucks,
manage toll payments and fuel taxes,
change tires, sell used trucks, or move
freight? If you’re even a modestly successful ﬂeet in today’s market, you’re probably
pretty good at most of the above, but you
probably wish you could devote more time
and resources to your core competency –
moving freight.
About 10 years ago, André Boisvert,
vice president and co-owner of Lachine,
Quebec-based Trans-West Group, concluded that he was better at transportation and logistics than he was at maintenance and ﬂeet management. Coming out
of the last recession, the company decided
to ditch its wheeled assets and rent equipment. That worked well enough, but a few
years later Trans-West Group decided to
go all-in on a custom-designed full-service
lease plan with PacLease Canada. He says
it was the best move he ever made.
“It ﬁxes your cost per mile precisely,”
Boisvert says. “I know to the penny what I
will be paying for that truck right up until
the day they come to pick it up when the
term is done. And they look after almost
everything in between.”
Trans-West runs a ﬂeet of about 300
trucks, each averaging 450,000 kilometers
per year in team operations to California,
Florida, and Western Canada. Uptime is
critical, so the full-service lease assures
the trucks are in top condition when they
go out, and through a guaranteed residual
program, the trucks are disposed of at the
end of the term by the leasing company.

Financial

Planning

“In the past we had to sell those trucks
ourselves,” says Boisvert. “Let’s just say
getting rid of those trucks consumed a lot
of time and energy, and we didn’t always
do well on the price. When you put 100
trucks on the market all at once with close
to a million miles on them, you’re not in
a good bargaining position. Now, I don’t
have to worry about that. I hand Paccar
the old keys and I get a new set of keys.”
On top of that, Trans-West gets
the beneﬁt of the latest fuel-saving technology each time a portion of the ﬂeet
is renewed.

That may sound like an expensive proposition, but it’s really not.
While a lot of ﬂeets understand the
beneﬁts of leasing equipment, many feel
that the cost of such a program, particularly a full-service lease, is just too high,
but Peter Hampton, director – business
development for Ryder Canada, says customers are often surprised to ﬁnd the cost
associated with leasing is often less than
ownership – if they have truly captured all
of their own costs.
... continued on page 34
OCTOBER 2017

29

Engineered with the help of the
top consultants in the business.
Our customers.

Competitive financing available through Daimler Truck Financial. For the Freightliner Trucks dealer nearest you, call 1-800-FTL-HELP. FTL/MC-A-1454. Specifications are subject to change
without notice. Copyright © 2017 Daimler Trucks North America LLC. All rights reserved. Freightliner Trucks is a division of Daimler Trucks North America LLC, a Daimler company.

Why do we look to you, our customers, for inspiration? Simple. We only succeed if you succeed. You asked
for the new Cascadia® to be equipped with an easy-to-remove bumper for quicker maintenance. We made it
happen. You asked for a better way to access electrical components. We gave you eVault. You challenged
us to boost fuel economy, even though we already are a leader in the industry. We improved it by up to 8%*.
When it comes to knowing what your business needs to succeed, there’s no better expert than you.
freightliner.com/new-cascadia

*Compared to previous Cascadia model with similar specifications.

DDC-EMC-ADV-0032-0617. Specifications are subject to change without notice. Detroit Diesel Corporation is registered to ISO 9001:2008. Copyright © 2017 Detroit
Diesel Corporation. All rights reserved. Detroit™ is a brand of Detroit Diesel Corporation, a subsidiary of Daimler Trucks North America LLC, a Daimler company.

Driven by the best.
— THE NEW DETROIT ™ DD8 ™ ENGINE IN THE FREIGHTLINER M2 106. —
The legendary maker of heavy-duty engines, now makes one for your business.
Introducing the new Detroit DD8 engine, available in the versatile Freightliner M2 106—
one of the best-selling medium-duty trucks on the road. The DD8 is speciﬁcally designed
to keep businesses like yours on the move and proﬁtable with an industry-leading
maintenance schedule that features oil change intervals up to 3X better than the
competition. Backed by our extensive service network and equipped with Detroit™
Connect Virtual Technician remote diagnostic service for maximum uptime.
The legend continues with the new Detroit DD8 engine.
SM

demanddetroit.com/engines/DD8

Financial Planning
“Customers tend to believe that there
are certain beneﬁts to leasing, but their
initial reaction is that it’s more expensive
than owning,” Hampton says. “While some
ﬂeets do a better job than others of understanding what it costs to maintain a ﬂeet,
I have yet to go through an engagement
with a customer where they have fully
captured and understood the complete
maintenance-cost picture.”
The costs Hampton refers to include
those associated with maintaining a staff of
technicians, their training and upgrading
costs, the cost of diagnostic tools, shop supplies, heating and electricity costs, amortization of the building housing the shop,
and any associated environmental costs.
Hampton says a number of companies
that have historically maintained their
own equipment have given it up and handed that responsibility to Ryder.
“The desire to explore the switch to
full-service is driven in many cases by the
pain associated with the new technology,”
Hampton says. “Many ﬂeets pre-bought

ahead of the 2007 emissions changeover
and they had to make do with equipment that was running 1-1.2 million miles
(1.6-1.9 million kilometers). When it came
time to refresh their ﬂeets, the question
arose about whether they should invest
millions of dollars in diagnostic equipment
and training for the technicians, or should
they explore a full-service lease option. The
interest from ﬂeets across North America
in (full-service leasing) over the past ﬁve
years has picked up signiﬁcantly.”
Trans-West is good example of how the
transition can improve not only the bottom
line, but operational efﬁciency. In what is
becoming a fairly common arrangement,
Paccar has “taken over” the ﬂeet’s maintenance facility and staffs it with Paccaremployed technicians. They work on the
ﬂeet’s equipment, and also other lease customers’ equipment. Trans-West divested
itself of the shop overhead, while Paccar
picked up a maintenance facility. Boisvert
says this solution eliminated a signiﬁcant
pinch-point in his operation.

Technology That Delivers Results
DELIVERABLE BUSINESS INTELLIGENCE

PRODUCTIVITY
SOLUTIONS

DRIVER SAFETY
SOLUTIONS

• Real-time fleet management
• Customer service times
• Indentify unplanned stops
• Drive time vs. customer
service time

• Risk and safety reporting
• In-vehicle coaching
• Accident notifications
• Seatbelt use

FLEET
OPTIMIZATION
SOLUTIONS
• Improve MPG
• Reduce idling
• Reduce speeding
• Engine diagnostics

COMPLIANCE
SOLUTIONS
• HOS
• DVIR
• IFTA
• Driver Logs

EXPANDABILITY
SOLUTIONS
• Flexible technology
• Add-ins & Add-ons
• Open API
• IOX

Expandibility via Integrated Partners
Dash/Driver Tire Pressure/ Fuel Card
Cameras
Cargo Temp
& Emissions
Monitoring

In-Cab
& NFC

Dispatch
& Routing

Expert Diagnostic
Systems

WE ALSO OFFER:
Q Trailer Tracking
Q ELD/HOS Only Plans
Q Customized Onboarding/Training programs
Q Free Apps for iOS and Android devices
Q No Contract Plans Available

1-888-980-5010 | www.connectedvehicles.com

34

TODAY’S TRUCKING

“Before [Paccar] came into my shop,
I was shunting trucks to their shop,” he
says. “I had several people each day tied up
just moving trucks, or sometimes I had to
wait for a truck because there was nobody
around to move it.”

No one size ﬁts all
There are many reasons to consider a lease
that goes beyond equipment and operations. There are ﬁnancial beneﬁts in some
cases, but these decisions require some
professional ﬁnancial advice. “I always ask
the customer what their accountant recommends,” says Philippe Camp, national
account sales executive, Paccar Leasing
Company, Canada. “Is it a taxation question? Is it a cash ﬂow question? Is it an
accounting question? If you’re a cash-rich
company, you might need depreciating
assets. Or is it better for the company to
have a pure operating expense item? It
may all come down to what your accountant recommends.”
And, of course, there are different types
of lease arrangements to suit different
needs. Common operating leases are off
the balance sheet; there are pure ﬁnance
leases that do not incorporate any maintenance whatsoever. These are just another
way of financing equipment over time.
The kind of lease arrangement you
choose also depends on what kind of risk
you want to take on. Do you want to take
on the back-end residual risk and ownership at the end of the lease? Do you want
to walk away at the end, or own it and take
the risk.
“It depends on the business and what
the fair market play on that truck might
be at the end,” Camp says. “If the truck
has a 10-year life span and you lease it to
own over ﬁve years, you may have some
value there. If you’re a local or low-mileage
operator that keeps a truck for 10 years
or more, then ownership is probably the
better way to go.”
Either way, ownership or lease, capital or
operating lease, if you don’t know the trucking business cold, or if you get caught in a
situation where the business plan changes
dramatically in mid-stream you could get
burned. Leases often do not offer the “flexibility” ownership does. Go in expecting a
pleasant surprise from a cost perspective,
but go in with eyes wide open. TT

Financial Planning

Benefits of Full-service Leasing
Sometimes known as outsourcing, a fullservice lease arrangement brings to the ﬂeet
the beneﬁts of scale and the expertise of a
much larger organization, while minimizing
risk and controlling costs. It can also provide ﬂexible maintenance schedules, while
improving uptime and the ability to capture
data related to operating costs. Here are a
few ways ﬂeets of any size can beneﬁt from a
full-service lease plan:

Straight-line cost control: Negotiated
rates for maintenance and related services,
and pre-determined schedules bring predictability to the maintenance operation. “It gives
ﬂeets the confidence of knowing what their
maintenance spend will be, making it easier to
manage costs,” notes Peter Hampton, director
of business development, Ryder Canada.
Uptime: This is probably the greatest value
any leasing program has to offer. In a full-service lease, the cost of maintaining the truck
falls to the lease provider or the lessor. “It’s
in the lessor’s best interest to make sure that
vehicle is operating out on the road because
that’s where we make our money,” says
Hampton. “If it’s in the shop being repaired,
we are losing money.” On top of that, many
full-service leasing plans offer or include
replacement vehicles while maintenance or
repairs are being performed.

Administrative Services:
Leasing companies are experts at capturing
and sorting data for maintenance and
monitoring performance. That data can
also help manage the ﬂeet by providing
key performance indicators, and it can

Weigh.
Pay.
Get
Going.
Time is money, and CAT Scale’s

Economies of Scale: Leasing companies operate tens of thousands of vehicles and
can maintain a vehicle more cost effectively
than a private business owner running a
smaller ﬂeet. “Leasing companies can effectively stay on top of all the changes in technology, the government mandates, and the cost
of the tooling and training needed to repair
and maintain a modern vehicle,” says Philippe
Camp, national account sales executive,
Paccar Leasing Company, Canada.

Bundled Service Packages:
Full-service leasing is not an all-or-nothing
proposition. Fleets can negotiate suites of
services. A fleet could, for example, keep its
tire program or negotiate to do minor repairs
to vehicles if the staff and the facilities are
already in place, rather than paying the lessor
to manage those tasks.

all be managed by one provider.
There’s also the option of consolidated
billing for everything from fuel and
consumables to toll roads, International
Fuel Tax Agreement (IFTA), and vehicle
licensing.

Weigh My Truck app is the fastest way to
weigh. It’s a game changer that streamlines
the weighing process, payment, and
provides valuable back end data for fleets.
IT’S THE FASTEST WAY TO WEIGH!

Find out more about how this app can
revolutionize how your drivers weigh.
1-877-CAT-SCALE (228-7225)
catscale.com | weighmytruck.com
Now accepting:

OCTOBER 2017

35

TIREMAAX PRO
®

IMPROVES FUEL ECONOMY

EXTENDS TIRE LIFE
1-866-RIDEAIR (743-3247)
www.hendrickson-intl.com/TIREMAAX

Hendrickson’s unmatched passion brings innovative ride solutions to the
market. TIREMAAX® PRO is an automatic tire pressure control system that
manages trailer tire pressure by inflating low tires, relieving pressure from
overinflated tires and equalizing pressure across all wheel positions. Proper
tire inflation can yield savings in labor, fuel and tires. Can you afford not to
spec TIREMAAX PRO?

THE

Consumer demand for quicker
deliveries will transform trucking

Clock
Ticking

By Elizabeth Bate

IS

S

eventeen years ago, Tom Hanks stood in a shipping
yard and lamented that 87 hours was an eternity.
Castaway was on the big screen, and the Hollywood
superstar was playing a time-obsessed operations
manager for a world-wide shipping company. Shouting that “the
cosmos [were] created in less time. Wars have been fought and
nations toppled in 87 hours. Fortunes made and squandered,”
Hanks was forecasting the future of the supply chain.
From 87 hours to just 24 or less, time is running out for
goods that take more than a day to get to consumers,
and trucking is undergoing massive changes, all
thanks to a store that sells just about everything: Amazon.
As e-commerce grows exponentially,
taking larger and larger shares of markets like household goods, cosmetics
and personal care items, groceries, and
furniture, it’s re-shaping how goods are
packaged, shipped, and stored, forcing
ﬂeets to adapt quickly. Retail markets
were up in July all over the United States,
but online sales saw an increase of 1.3%,
compared to just 0.1% for traditional brickand-mortar stores.
Industry analyst Thom Albrecht predicted
during the recent PeopleNet and TMW in.sight user
conference that traditional retail stores would continue to take
a hit, with another 20% shuttering their doors in the next ﬁve to
seven years.
The lack of physical locations will only increase the number
of goods being shipped directly to consumers. That increase in
online shopping will also mean an increase in the cost of shipping, and in consumers’ expectations.
Albrecht told audiences that surveys conducted by his company, Sword and Sea Transport Advisors, show 55% of consumers said they wanted same-day shipping of online goods and
groceries, while 46% wanted next-day shipping. Combined with
increased demand for low- or no-cost shipping to the consumer,
the pressure is mounting for carriers.
PeopleNet senior vice president and general manager Angela

Shue said those speedy, cost-conscious delivery expectations
mean ﬂeets need to ﬁnd efﬁciencies. Gone are the days when
Less Than Truckload (LTL) carriers and delivery companies can
wait until trucks are full before hitting the road.
“People used to work around efﬁcacies and say, ‘Well, I’m
going to get a full load and then I’m going to take it to wherever
I’m going,’” said Shue. “Well, now you have a relationship with
this really large customer and they’re saying, ‘I need these items
to get to this area at this time, and I don’t care if you’ve got a
truckload or not.’”
TMW president David Wangler says he sees
companies moving to regional warehousing models, instead of large centralized
warehouses. In a hub-like model, Class 8
trucks would still haul goods to smaller,
dispersed locations, storing the goods
closer to consumers for easier delivery
in shorter timeframes.
“You’re not delivering to a big
box store or a grocery store. You’re
delivering to the point of consumption.
It doesn’t mean you get rid of the warehouse. It means that they’re conﬁgured
differently and located in different places each
time,” he said.
Conference buzz had ﬂeets worried that more
online sales would mean fewer drivers on the road, but Wangler
and Shue agree it will mean more drivers. While Class 8 trucks
will haul to regional warehouses, they foresee more delivery
drivers taking to the streets to make the ﬁnal drop.
“If you think about the current model, the Class 8 delivers to the
store. You then go get in your vehicle and you drive to the store.
What’s the new model? The new model says my personal vehicle
is replaced by something less than a Class 8,” Wangler said.
Those deliveries will come at a cost, however. In a traditional
retail model the consumer paid for their personal vehicle and the
trip to the store. Now those costs will be picked up by the retailer
or the shipper.
Maximizing space and minimizing time on the road has
always been the name of the game for LTL and truckload ﬂeets,
OCTOBER 2017

37

The Clock is Ticking
but industry insiders say minutes and miles will be make-or-break issues in coming
years. Using the latest technology to ﬁnd those needed efﬁciencies and squeeze every
dime out of the ﬁnal mile has become big business.
TMW, for example, used the in.sight conference to introduce its new product,
TruETA. Used to calculate a driver’s time of arrival, it takes into account real-time
weather and trafﬁc data, in addition to drivers’ stops, route deviations, and Hours
of Service.
Meanwhile, Canadian-based BlackBerry is in the space, keeping track of trailers
instead of drivers. The former telecom giant offers Radar, which not only shows
ﬂeets the exact location of each truck, but measures density to determine how much
remaining space is inside each trailer. One potential use is to match drivers and nearby trailers that have available space.
The way items are moved and stored isn’t the only thing that will be changing.
Albrecht predicts some of the biggest innovations to come will be in packaging.
Much like Ikea changed how furniture was sold and shipped – getting to
consumers in ﬂat-pack boxes, instead of fully assembled – the analyst says it is only
a matter of time before packaging changes. Expect lighter, leaner, cheaper, and more
environmentally conscious options to emerge.
Conference presenters all agreed that resisting the new models would prove expensive, and may even be the death of some companies, saying online retail with same- or
next-day shipping was only going to grow.
“It’s causing a lot of disruption and people are having to adapt pretty quickly because
there’s a lot of volume,” Shue said. “The last number I saw was that it’s going to be, I
think, $500 million by 2020 in e-commerce alone. It’s just a rapidly growing marketplace
and it’s having a pretty negative impact on traditional ways of acquiring goods.” TT

The parking space race
Truck drivers in the U.S. are typically missing out on more than a half hour of available driving time per day just because of
the search for legal and safe parking.
Eighty-six percent of the 148 drivers
who participated in the American
Transportation Research Institute’s
Managing Critical Truck Parking Case Study
had to pull over with 31 or more minutes
of driving time left in available Hours of
Service. The average remaining time in
logbooks was 56 minutes per day, costing
ﬂeets about US $4,600 in annual productivity per driver.
Those with Electronic Logging Devices
were nearly twice as likely to spend 30
minutes or more looking for parking.
Rebecca Brewster, president and
Chief Operating Ofﬁcer of the American
Transportation Research Institute,
suggested some “easy” ﬁxes – those that
don’t require extensive infrastructure
investments – during the 2017 in.sight
user conference and expo. Increasing
time limits for trucks at public rest areas;
allowing parking at weigh stations and
other public facilities; and reducing legal

Rebecca Brewster, president and
Chief Operating Ofﬁcer of the
American Transportation Research
Institute, presented at the in.sight
user conference in Nashville.
obstacles such as zoning laws for private
truck stop operators to open or expand
facilities were all options, she said.
Brewster also highlighted the need for
planning when it comes to parking, saying
drivers had an easier time staying legal
and safe if they, or someone else like a
manager or dispatcher, researched and
even reserved parking spots ahead of time.
The 2016 study followed 148 drivers
who completed daily diaries of where and
when they were able to ﬁnd parking, and
the challenges they faced. The drivers
recorded over 2,000 days of activity with
about 4,700 unique stops.
OCTOBER 2017

39




LESSON
NUMBER ONE
IS POWER.
Power and efﬁciency, to be
precise. You get plenty of both
when you spec your Western Star
with an American-built Detroit™
engine. Whether you choose the
Detroit DD13,® the Detroit DD15®
or the 16-liter Detroit DD16,®
you’ll have an engine you can
count on to deliver performance
and proﬁtability for years to come.
Find out more at
westernstar.com/powertrain

Where others heat up,
we always stay cool.

Utility’s renowned foam-in-place insulation process
provides the industry’s highest level of thermal
performance. It creates a 360° continuous envelope
of foam throughout the entire trailer, including the
roof, walls and ﬂoor. Trusted by over 50% of the
market, the Utility 3000R ® delivers the most value
year after year. Find out more about how the 3000 R
can beneﬁt your business.
Visit your dealer or learn more at utilitytrailer.com

© 2017 Utilit y Tr aile r Ma nufac tur ing Co.

In Gear

46
49
51
53

Reefers
Navistar penalty
Cummins Goes Electric
Product Watch

EQUIPMENT NEWS, REVIEWS, AND MAINTENANCE TIPS

TRANSMISSION
SPEC’S
WEIGHT: 657 pounds
GEARS: 12 forward, 2 reverse
OVERALL RATIO: 18.85:1
1ST GEAR: 14.43:1
11TH GEAR: direct 1:1
12TH GEAR: OD 0.77:1
MAX HORSEPOWER INPUT:
510 horsepower
MAX TORQUE INPUT: 1,850 lb-ft
MAX GROSS COMBINATION WEIGHT:
110,000 pounds

Shift Work
with Less Work
Paccar unveils 12-speed automated transmission
By Jim Park
Paccar is the latest North American truck
manufacturer to bring a proprietary automated transmission to market. Called
the Paccar Automated Transmission,
it’s a 12-speed, twin countershaft design
conceived as an automated transmission,
rather than a manual box ﬁtted with
add-on shift actuators. And at just 657
pounds, it’s nearly 200 pounds lighter
than Eaton’s Advantage AMT.
The addition of the automated
transmission completes Paccar’s goal
of having a fully integrated proprietary
powertrain. Paccar says its new transmission has been optimized for MX engines
and the new 40,000-pound drive axles
unveiled in October 2016.
“We have spent a lot of time over the

past few years working on proprietary
calibrations for the transmission and
the MX engines,” says Kurt Swihart,
Kenworth’s marketing director. “The
result is a deeply integrated powertrain
that will deliver everything customers
would expect from such a design.”
Swihart said during our pre-test drive
brieﬁng that the AMT take rate for the
T680 has more than doubled since its
introduction, going from 25-30% in
2012 to more than 70% of today’s T680
on-highway builds. He calls that a dramatic change in customer preference,
and believes this new transmission will
push the take rate even higher.
“Eaton designed and will manufacture
the transmission, but the calibrations

WARRANTY:
5 years/1.2 million kilometers
PTO: 8-bolt standard opening,
bottom mount

Watch the Video Review at
todaystrucking.com
and features are proprietary to Kenworth
and Paccar,” Swihart adds, noting
that the Eaton-Cummins Automated
Transmissions Technologies is the
technology partner.
Production is set to begin in October
at Eaton’s San Luis Potosi Mexico facility.
But Eaton’s Advantage 10-speed AMT
will still be available from Paccar, as will
the rest of Eaton’s manual and automated transmission lineup along with certain
Allison automatics.

Nuts, bolts and
semiconductors
The transmission will hit the street
geared with many features that Eaton
customers are already familiar with,
OCTOBER 2017

41

NO MATTER HOW LONG THE STRETCH,
YOU’RE ALWAYS CLOSE TO HOME.
Mile after mile, you keep them right there with you because they’re the ones who give you a real destination to
drive towards. We’re right there too. That’s why we make Shell ROTELLA T6 Full Synthetic Heavy Duty Engine
Oil. It adapts to protect in changing conditions, giving your engine the support it needs, exactly when it needs
it. So you can leave your worries in your rearview where they belong and focus on the more important things —
their future. Learn more at www.shell.ca/rotella
®

THE ENGINE OIL THAT
WORKS AS HARD AS YOU.

In Gear
such as Urge to Move, Creep Mode,
and Blended Pedal. These offer better
low-speed maneuverability in low and
reverse gears, while the latter allows the
driver to “slip” the clutch by varying foot
pressure on the brake pedal.
Also baked into the Paccar Automated
Transmission are several drivability
enhancements such as optimized gear
selection, which selects appropriate
starting gears and optimizes shift
decisions based on vehicle weight,
engine torque, grade and throttle
position. Even more fuel-saving
features are offered as options.
“Kenworth offers Predictive Cruise
Control as an optional feature today,”
Swihart says. “If the customer speciﬁes
Predictive Cruise Control, then the GPS
capability will integrate with the Paccar
Automated Transmission. Also available
is Predictive Neutral Coast, which uses
GPS to shift into neutral earlier than the
standard neutral coast.”
All the hardware is built into a
lightweight all-aluminum enclosure,
with an Electronic Control Module
that’s mounted externally. Wiring and
sensors are enclosed within the case
to protect them from the elements.
The shifter mechanism was designed
into the transmission rather than
bolted on after the fact, and uses
pneumatic actuators.
Finally, the Paccar Automated
Transmission is equipped with a
430-millimeter clutch with diaphragm
springs and cushioned organic facings.
These are said to provide more even
pressure on the plates and smoother
engagement. Clutch engagement is
managed by an electro-pneumatic linear
actuator, which Swihart says “provides
a more robust and responsive way to
actuate the clutch.”
The Urge to Move and Creep Mode
features will amp up clutch stress over
time, which seems to be why Paccar
and Eaton have engineered what appears
to be a very robust clutch and actuator
system. From what we know now,
there’s very little maintenance required
on the transmission, and there are heat
sensors on the clutch that will warn
drivers to go easy on the thing before
any damage occurs.

Driving experience
The next-biggest question after who
makes the transmission would be, how
does it perform? I had about two hours
in dense Seattle, Washington, trafﬁc to
ﬁnd out – and even that short drive put
the transmission through its paces. Stopand-go trafﬁc means lots of shifting, and
the hills and turns give the transmission

lots of reason to be seriously engaged in
the process.
My drive began with a few laps around
the parking lot at Kenworth’s Research
and Development Center in Renton,
Washington, to observe the low-speed
drivability. We were loaded to 72,000
pounds, enough to test the smoothness
of the launch and few low-speed gear

When it comes to maintaining your trailers,
lower hourly rates don’t guarantee savings.

At Trailcon, we don’t always offer
the lowest rates, but we do ensure
the lowest costs.

The gold standard
is now silver.
Lease | Rent | Service | Fleet Management

1-855-ROAD-RPR

•

trailcon.com
OCTOBER 2017

43

In Gear

KENWORTH T680: THE DRIVER INTERFACE

I

don’t know what else to call the driver
forward. This is useful for maintaining a gear
interface. It’s no longer a gear shifter. It’s
in a descent, or when driving in stop-and-go
not even a knob. It is, however, a nicely
trafﬁc where the transmission might be
packaged control stalk mounted on the right
constantly hunting for the right gear.
side of the steering column. It’s big enough for
An engine over-speed protection feature
even a huge hand, and feels pretty solid. It’s
will upshift if necessary to protect the engine,
very simple to use and offers six control funceven if the transmission is in manual mode.
tions on four separate axes.
The stalk’s up and down axis is the control
The most obvious is the D-N-R selector.
for the engine brake. Pushing the stalk fully
The transmission control couldn’t
Twist it toward the dash into D and you go forup disables the engine brake. Down in the ﬁrst
have been easier to use. It’s wellpositioned and very intuitive. It’s
ward; ﬂip it back into R and you go the other
position is the low setting, the second position is
easy to grip and manipulate and
way. There’s a neutral position in between,
medium, and the third position is the high setwon’t require a steep learning curve.
which has an interlock with the parking brake.
ting. These positions are noted by a dash-panel
If the parking brakes are set with the shifter
icon showing an appropriate number of dots
still in D or R, it automatically shifts the transmission into neutral,
under an illustration of the engine. The fourth position is called
but the switch does not change position.
“Max”, and the word Max replaces the three dots on the display.
At the end of the shifter stock is the manual/automatic button.
Pulling the stalk down fully into the Max position keeps the
When it’s in automatic, the transmission does all the shifting.
engine brake on high while initiating a downshift to achieve maxiPressing the button places it into manual mode from which the
mum retarding power from the resulting higher engine speed.
driver can control the shift by pulling the stalk back or pushing it
— Jim Park

Glasvan has more Great Dane flatbeds and stepdecks in stock, available for immediate or
near-term delivery. These trailers are lightweight, strong, spec’d to work, come in a variety of
specifications, and include many extended warranty components. Even a 10-year main beam
warranty on our all-aluminum models is now provided.

A GREAT RUN FOR
YOUR MONEY.
53’ Tandem All Aluminum
and Combo Flats with
Verduyn Eagle Sliding
Tarp Kits

48’ All Aluminum 10’
spread Flatbeds
53’ Rear Slide Tight Tandem
All Aluminum and Combo Flats

Rear axle slide California legal Combo 53’ stepdecks

Tridem 53’ Combo flats

Ministry of Transportation (MOT) Inspection and Certification Facility

New and Used, Parts, Service, Mobile support and Rentals, Full Maintenance, Leasing.
glasvangreatdane.com
info@glasvangreatdane.com

1∙888∙GLASVAN (452∙7826)

44

TODAY’S TRUCKING

Five southern Ontario Locations to serve you; Two locations in Mississauga, Putnam, Alliston and Whitby.

In Gear
It’s as smooth-shifting as any of the best
automated transmissions on the market
right now, and vastly better than some.
Having 12 gears rather than 10 provides
more gear selections for performance and
fuel efﬁciency without the complexity
of a multi-speed transmission, and the
17-inch clutch with its linear actuator
makes for a very smooth launch and stop.

The new Paccar Automated
Transmission performs like a veteran and
will surely meet the driver satisfaction
test. They have backed it with an extraordinary ﬁve-year/1.2-million-kilometer
warranty, and with its oil drain interval
also at 1.2 million kilometers, few ﬂeets
will ﬁnd reasons to avoid it solely because
of maintenance requirements. TT

www.vdoroadlog.com

You need compliance…not monthly
fees, complexity, or ELD headaches.
VDO RoadLog™ offers simple, affordable solutions
for FMCSA ELD mandate compliance.
• VDO certified and FMCSA registered.
• Available with no monthly fees.
VDO and RoadLog – Trademarks of the Continental Corporation

changes. I could feather the brake pedal
at launch to make the truck creep back
and forth very smoothly with no jerks or
lurches. Even backing into a loading dock
did not produce a cab-jarring torque surge
as the truck smooched the dock pads.
Due to the transmission’s hard-wired
determination to skip-shift whenever
even remotely possible, some of the
high-acceleration launches saw the
engine speeds approach 1,600 or 1,700
rpm coming out of second gear and
heading for fourth. But on a gentle
acceleration, I seldom saw 1,400 rpm
when upshifting. Driving in stop-and-go
trafﬁc was pleasant and smooth, as was
starting on a hill. It seemed happy enough
to deliver the acceleration when I put my
foot right into it, but that’s so counterintuitive for so many reasons that I can’t see
many drivers doing much of that. It was
a little torquey at those times – so is any
automated transmission – but this one
seems less torquey than others I’ve driven.
Given the number of times it
skip-shifted, Paccar probably could have
made it a six-speed rather than a 12. I
don’t think I ever saw 3rd, 5th or 7th gear
while accelerating up to speed. Once up
to speed and cruising in the 70-95 kilometer per hour range, upshifts came at
a comfortable and fuel-efﬁcient 1,400 or
1,500 rpm, usually dropping the Paccar
MX-13 engine down to 1,100 – and on
several occasions a sultry 1,000 rpm. The
peak torque range on that engine extends
from 1,000 up to about 1,400. That’s
where all the pulling power is, and also
where the least fuel is consumed.
Because of the trafﬁc density, I
reached top gear once. There, I cruised
at 1,000 rpm at 95 kilometers per hour
before having to exist the freeway. Much
of the on-highway time was spent in
11th gear (direct) where cruise speeds
were around 80 kilometers per hour and
1,200 rpm or so.
At various times the engine brake
came on based on my cruise control settings, and did a good job of maintaining
my set speed, plus or minus a few kilometers per hour for a more comfortable and
fuel-efﬁcient ride. I enjoyed a good mix of
city and highway driving in during those
couple of hours, and the transmission
handled it all with ﬁnesse and aplomb.

• Built-in printer to get through inspections faster.
• Backed by Continental, a leader in
compliance systems, with over five
million ELDs in use worldwide.
You’ve got the driving covered.
Leave the mandate to us.

FMCSA
RTIFIED
VDO CE
NIC
ELECTRO
G
IN
G
G
LO
DEVICE

www.vdoroadlog.com
(855)-ROADLOG
roadlog-sales@vdo.com

OCTOBER 2017

45

In Gear
The trailer’s insulating value
will ultimately dictate the
choice of reefer unit.
(Photo courtesy of Utility)

Keep Your Cool
Any refrigerated trailer will cool a load,
but do the spec’s match your actual needs?
By John G. Smith
Nothing spoils a day quicker than rotting
cargo, but that’s exactly what happens
if reefer temperatures stray beyond an
acceptable range. Arguments at a receiver’s
dock, insurance claims, and soured business relationships are bound to follow.
The challenges can also take root long
before temperatures are set or wheels
begin to roll.
Look no further than the insulating
value of the trailer when ﬁrst spec’d.
Trailers that have a lower UA number,
for example, are better able to maintain
steady internal temperatures. Factors
such as the thickness of insulation along
trailer sides, roof, ﬂoor, front wall, and
doors will make a difference here, as will
the application methods meant to ensure
a tight seal.
Nothing lasts forever, though. That
insulating value will degrade over
time, especially when trailer liners or

46

TODAY’S TRUCKING

fasteners are damaged by careless forklift
operators, creating unwanted paths for
moisture. A mere cubic foot of water
also weighs 62 pounds. In two to three
years that can add about 1,000 to 2,000
pounds to a trailer’s weight just because
of regular activities like pressure washing.
“In cold temperatures, the water
molecules will freeze and it will crack
the little foam cells,” adds Craig Bennett,
senior vice president – sales and
marketing at Utility Trailer. “Then it
goes down to Florida and it melts, and
you’ve got moisture.”
The choice of liners and other protective barriers will make a difference.
“Standard liners do not completely seal
the insulation and allow an outgassing
effect as the trailer ages,” explains Chris
Lee, vice president – engineering at
Great Dane Trailers. “Eventually the
insulation will degrade so much that the

refrigeration unit cannot properly pull
down or have enough cooling capacity to
get the job done.”
Duty cycles will dictate how important
an extra layer of protection will be. While
a long-haul operation might open the
barn doors twice a week, a food service
operation might see the trailer loaded
two or three times a day.
When frequent loading and unloading
is a fact of life, enhanced wear bands,
walls and ﬂoors will return dividends.
Premium linings might be 40% thicker.
“You can double the thickness. Some of
the leasing companies do that,” Bennett
says. “Some of the grocery chains do
that because [forklifts] bang the walls
pretty hard.”
It’s not the only way that loading
procedures need to be considered. A
fleet that pulls rolls of paper during
backhauls might want to choose a ﬂoor
with a 20,000-pound rating rather than
a standard 16,000 pounds, Bennett says.
Those who haul loose cargo, meanwhile,
will beneﬁt from logistics tracks to tie
everything in place, and palletized freight
will dictate the need for a ﬂat ﬂoor. If
cargo sits ﬂat on the bottom of the trailer,
a ducted ﬂoor can offer a vital channel for
return air.
The seals around individual openings
are another factor to consider.
“Door gaskets get ripped or cut, or
sometimes they freeze to the rear door
frame – particularly when you go from
a cold environment to a hot, humid
environment,” Bennett explains. It’s why
Utility uses vinyl instead of rubber.
It isn’t the only way that a manufacturer’s material choices will affect insulating
values. Some side posts, roof bows, and
ﬂoor sills conduct heat more than others,
and each cargo track, vent door, side
door, or additional crossmember needs
to be considered, Lee says. Bennett also
observes that pre-coated white aluminum skins are popular for a reason. They
reﬂect the sun better than stainless steel.

Cool runnings
The trailer’s insulating power will ultimately dictate the choice of reefer unit
needed to cool the air, too. “You can sacriﬁce half an inch of foam in the walls for
a 30,000 BTU reefer unit,” Bennett says

In Gear

Thermo King solar panels

V

as an example. Otherwise, a 25,000 BTU
reefer might do.
Aside from the required power, many
systems are differentiated by the insights
and controls delivered through telematics.
Patrick McDonald, product manager –
trailer products with Carrier Transicold,
refers to veriﬁed temperatures and setpoints, alarms for out-of-range temperatures, and geofenced locations as a few
examples of data that can be generated.
“Fleets may further want to enable
the ability to track fuel consumption,”
he adds. A sudden loss in fuel economy
could be the sign of damage, but also
theft. When a thief opens the door to
steal cargo, after all, the reefer will begin
to work harder as it attempts to maintain
temperatures.
“We’re able to tell the customer if
they’re in the right mode and if the mode
doesn’t match the Bill of Lading,” says
Gayatri Abbott, product manager – connected solutions at Thermo King. It’s even
possible to change settings over the air,
either with a ﬂeet computer or through
a mobile app given to the driver. Alarms
and reefer states can also be integrated
into dispatch and planning systems.
Information about everything from an
open door to actual temperatures can
even be automatically sent to shippers
when a load is delivered. “You can prove
that the reefer never failed,” she adds,
noting how shutdown alarms can be
tracked. “All reefer parameters, plus door,
fuel location, all of those come together
to give you that traceability.”
As valuable as telematics can be,
however, it presents a power-related
challenge. Batteries might struggle to
keep up with layer upon layer of devices
and sensors. But the lives of these electric power sources can be extended by
introducing solar panels.
“Each [device] draws power – sometimes up to a few amps per hour – while
the refrigeration unit is off,” McDonald
says. “The beneﬁt of using solar panels to
maintain battery charge is ensuring that
there is ample power for system starts.”
“It has a signiﬁcant effect on alternator
life because it doesn’t have to go to 100%
output,” says Thermo King’s Paul Kroes,
power management business development manager.

While the panels are clearly valuable
tools, there are also considerations to
ensure they are protected.
“You want to be as low as possible,
especially when you’re looking at snow
scrapers,” Kroes says, referring to the
panel proﬁles. Abrasion resistance will
help to ﬁght against the scrapes caused
by overhead tree branches. “You want
something that will follow the curvature
of the roof,” he adds. And chemical resistance is important in the ﬁght against
aluminum brighteners used in pressure
washes.
Solar power aside, there are other
environmental footprints to consider.

“Refrigerant is also an important consideration,” says McDonald, noting that
today’s Carrier Transicold units use less
refrigerant than earlier models. And later
this year, the company will begin offering
optional R-452A refrigerant, which has
about half the Global Warming Potential
(GWP) of R404A.
Environment Canada is considering a
ban on refrigerants with a GWP higher
than 2,200, to be applied to transportation applications after 2025. At a GWP
2,140, the R-452A would be allowed.
Clearly there are plenty of issues
to consider when you want to keep
your cool. TT

OCTOBER 2017

47

Performance and protection
you need to succeed.

© 2017 Huayi Tire Canada, Inc.

Premium Truck and Trailer Tires
Long Lasting OTR Tires
Exceptional Warranty
National Fleet Program
Full Line and Available Now

HUAYI TIRE CANADA, INC.
Call (888) 726 -3390
Visit huayitirecanada.com

Canada’s Premier
Tire Marketer
and Distributor

In Gear

Tennessee jury rules against Navistar
Navistar is disputing allegations that it
didn’t thoroughly test MaxxForce EGR
engines, in a case that saw former executive Jim Hebe testify that the company
“did not test sh*t”, and a jury award a
truck ﬂeet US $30.8 million in damages.
The Tennessee jury found that
Navistar committed fraud and violated
the Tennessee Consumer Practice Act
in connection with the sale of 243
Navistar International ProStars with
MaxxForce engines to Milan Supply
Chain Solutions. It awarded US$10.8
million in actual damages and US$20
million in punitive damages.
Tennessee-based Milan alleged
that Navistar misled them, saying the
truck maker failed to disclose that the
MaxxForce 13L engine – using Exhaust
Gas Recirculation to meet 2010 emissions standards rather than the Selective
Catalytic Reduction used by other truck
and engine makers – was launched with
“serious known defects.”
Milan also alleged that Navistar, while
touting the quality of its testing program,
knew that the testing had serious ﬂaws,
was incomplete at launch, and put the
trucks into customers’ hands knowing
that the buyers would end up becoming
the de facto test ﬂeet for Navistar’s new
2010 Model Year engine.
In a statement, Navistar said it is
disappointed in the jury’s verdict and
is evaluating its options to challenge it,
noting it has successfully defended similar claims in several jurisdictions, including dismissal of claims of fraud in courts
in Texas, Wisconsin, Michigan, Indiana,
Alabama, and Illinois.
“Navistar tested the MaxxForce
13 engine consistent with industry
standards,” the company said in a
statement. “They were tested for 12
million miles prior to launch under
rigorous conditions, in test cells and
on the road. At the time of the product
launch, we were conﬁdent, based on
this testing, that the product would
perform. All products undergo continuous improvement throughout their
lifecycle. When some parts unexpectedly

failed, we ﬁxed them under warranty
for our customers, including Milan
Supply. We’ve invested a signiﬁcant
amount of resources standing behind our
products and supporting our customers.”

Indeed, those warranty claims have
dogged Navistar, being a key factor
in many quarters of disappointing
ﬁnancial results. TT
— Heavy Duty Trucking magazine

PREMIUM BRANDS.
LOCAL EXPERTS.
THE RIGHT PEOPLE. THE RIGHT PARTS. THE RIGHT PLACES.
There’s no beating the ease of doing business with your trusted local truck parts
distributor. As part of North America’s Leading Truck Parts Network®, your local
VIPAR Heavy Duty Parts Professional offers the brands you want and the
expertise you need, with the strength and resources of a network of over 620
locations throughout the U.S., Canada, Mexico, and Puerto Rico.

FIND A VIPAR HEAVY DUTY PARTS
AND SERVICE PROFESSIONAL AT VIPAR.COM

OCTOBER 2017

49

YOUR DRIVERS
ARE FAMILY.
MAKE THEIR CABS
FEEL LIKE HOME.
Y
Your
drivers spend a lot of time in their cabs, and keeping
tthem comfortable and well-rested means a safer, more
efficient fleet with less driver turnover. With powerful
eeffic
heating and cooling and enough juice to power the
heat
h
devices your drivers want, the TriPac Evolution helps
devic
d
yyou recruit and retain drivers while saving on fuel and
maintenance. And because the TriPac Evolution is the only
main
m
APU backed by a nationwide network of factory-trained
A
sservi
service technicians, help is always nearby. See why drivers
aask ffor TriPac Evolution by name at thermoking.com.

TriPac™ EVOLUTION
Tri
T
Thermo King is a brand of Ingersoll Rand. Ingersoll Rand (NYSE:IR) advances the quality of life
E\FUHDWLQJFRPIRUWDEOHVXVWDLQDEOHDQGHI½FLHQWHQYLURQPHQWV

V

In Gear

Cummins Goes Electric
Class 7 tractor proves Cummins wants to be seen
as a powertrain provider, not just an engine builder
By Rolf Lockwood
Cummins is not about to be a victim of
the vertical integration that’s been the
dominant strategy of most truck makers
for more than a decade. With their own
engines, transmissions, and nowadays
drive axles, the OEMs have made it
difﬁcult for the last independent diesel
maker to keep a spot in their databooks.
But no worries.
First off, Cummins maintains an
80% share of the North American
medium-duty market and still leads the
Class 8 side with something like a 40%
share as of June.
Globally, Cummins is very strong,
especially in China. Their 12-liter ISG
engine, designed largely in the U.S. but
built in China for local markets, was
introduced in 2014 in a 50/50 joint venture with Beiqi Foton Motor Company.
It’s been a big success and will also see
service in India and elsewhere. We’ll have
a North American version of that engine
– to be called the X12 – launched in
March 2018. There’s also a new 15-liter
engine coming in 2022.
So there’s been no shortage of activity
– and success – on the traditional diesel

front. But Cummins has plans to protect
its future by diversifying beyond internal
combustion engines.
To prove the point, the company just
introduced an all-electric Class 7 tractor
in a dramatic demonstration of technological and strategic agility. It was a surprise even to those who knew Cummins
had been working on the electric idea for
20 years.
“Energy diversity is the key to the
future, and a one-size-ﬁts-all approach is
no longer viable,” said Jennifer Rumsey,
Cummins vice president and Chief
Technical Ofﬁcer, during a recent press
conference in Columbus, Indiana. “We
believe there is a place for a wide range
of technologies from diesel and natural
gas to electric.
“These technologies will evolve in
the coming years,” she continued, “and
Cummins is capable and ready for this
range of power technologies to meet our
customers’ needs today and in the future.”
The company has a history of
meeting and capitalizing on disruptions,
declared Srikanth Padmanabhan, president of the engine business, the largest

Julie Furber, executive director of electrification
business development at Cummins, introduces
the Aeos. (Photo by Rolf Lockwood)

of Cummins’ four business segments.
“We will be the powertrain supplier
of choice,” he said. “No matter what
the technology is, we’ll be there for
our customers.”
That said, he’s conﬁdent that diesel
engines will be powering heavy trucks
for many years to come, especially in the
long-haul sector.
“Twenty years from now, we will
still be using Internal Combustion (IC)
engines running on conventional or
unconventional fuels,” he said, noting
that they may not be the engines that
we’re familiar with today. “By that time,
all IC engines will have some form of mild
hybridization and/or accessory drives,
but IC will continue to be an important
player in global transportation.”
The all-electric, zero-emissions Class
7 tractor – called the Aeos – is proof
that the 98-year-old diesel manufacturer
wants to become known as a powertrain
provider, not an engine builder. Built by
Roush on an International ProStar base,
it’s a working 4x2 regional hauler, not
just a concept shell. Cummins sees its
role in vocational applications like urban
delivery, port drayage, and terminal
container handling.
It’s claimed to achieve more than over
30 miles per gallon (7.8 liters per 100 kilometers) in diesel-equivalent terms, with a
range of 160 kilometers on a single charge
of its 140-kilowatt-hour li-ion battery.
That can be extended to 480 kilometers
with the addition of a second battery
pack installed in the otherwise empty
space under the hood. Charge time for
the single-battery iteration of the truck is
just one hour, and by 2020 that’s expected
to be just 20 minutes, Cummins says.
“We’ll have an electriﬁed powertrain
in customer hands by 1919,” said
Padmanabhan. TT

BONUS

COVERAGE AT

todaystrucking.com
OCTOBER 2017

51

Canada’s Largest Inventory of
New and Used Trucks and Trailers
Visit us on the web at truckandtrailer.ca • 1-877-682-7469

Canada’s #1 Source for Heavy Trucks and Trailers

PRODUCTWATCH
WHAT’S NEW AND NEWS FROM SUPPLIERS



For more new product items, visit PRODUCT WATCH on the web at todaystrucking.com

Air Dryer Cartridge
Spin-on cartridge uses recycled desiccant
Bendix Commercial Vehicle Systems’ new GC spin-on air dryer cartridge is
reportedly the ﬁrst in the aftermarket to incorporate recycled desiccant.
The GC refers to Green Cartridge, and was released August 20. It can be used
on any North American air dryer that calls for a standard 39-millimeter spin-on
dryer cartridge with a right-hand thread, but not in applications requiring an
oil-coalescing filter.
Desiccant attracts moisture during the charging cycle, and is exposed to pressure
cycling, high temperatures, road vibrations, and air that’s saturated with moisture
and oil aerosols passed by a truck’s compressor, the company notes. But Bendix is
able to reprocess its material, mix it with new content, and create a ﬁnal product that
essentially matches the performance of new OEM-grade cartridges. They’re sold as
service-new with no core charge.
Bendix estimates more than 500,000 spin-on air dryer cartridges, containing about
a million pounds of desiccant, are thrown out across North America every year.

www.bendix.com

REFRIGERANT
HANDLING SYSTEM
ARCTICPRO ACX1180C
FOR R134A REFRIGERANT

MAHLE Service Solutions has expanded its ACX1180 series of refrigerant
handling systems to include a unit that
supports heavy-duty vehicles using
R134a refrigerant.
The ArcticPRO ACX1180C offers a
fully automatic program to recover,
vacuum, leak test, and charge A/C
systems. It also includes an integrated
test function to capture a before-andafter service snapshot.
The ACX1180C will recover more
than 95% of a system’s refrigerant, and
features a 50-pound internal DOT cylinder rather than the 30-pound cylinders
found in automotive versions of the
machine. It also has a 5 CFM vacuum

pump, integrated printer, ambient
humidity sensor, three temperature
sensors, four pressure sensors, a vacuum
micron sensor for system diagnostics,
and a factory-installed heater belt. It’s
hybrid-certiﬁed, too.
The unit meets SAE J2788 and J2099
requirements, and those of UL 1963,
and is backed by a two-year parts and
labor warranty.
www.servicesolutions.mahle.com

LIFETIME LONGHAUL
MATTRESS
MINIMIZER MATTRESS MADE WITH
ORGANIC LATEX FOAM

Minimizer is looking to maximize the
life of sleeper mattresses, building on
a product line that includes the Long
Haul Series Seat.
The company says its Long Haul
OCTOBER 2017

53

THE MEETING PLACE FOR CANADA’S TRUCKING INDUSTRY

APRIL 19, 20, 21 2018
INTERNATIONAL CENTRE, TORONTO, ON

NEW
FOR 2018
Additional exhibit
hall added
More international
exhibits

Participate in the largest
trucking industry event in Canada:
• 5 Exhibit Halls
• 390,000 sq. ft of Event Space
• 500+ Exhibitors
• 15,000+ Visitors

www.truckworld.ca
www.truc
www.truckw
world.ca
Endorsed by:

www.truckworld.ca

For the first time produced in partnership by:

Producers of the NACV (North American
Commercial Vehicle) show in Atlanta, GA

Official Media:

Product Watch
Series Mattress is no ordinary sleeping
pad. This product is made of natural,
organic latex foam. Unlike memory
foam, which retains body heat and
conforms to someone’s body, latex is
breathable and buoyant – regulating a
user’s temperature and instantly reacting to changes in sleeping position,
Minimizer says. The mattress stays
cool all night long.
Antibacterial and hypoallergenic
properties have been introduced to
ﬁght mildew, bacteria and dust mites.
It comes with a lifetime guarantee.
www.minimizer.com

SYSTEM FOR
SMARTER TRAILERS
ROAD READY DRAWS ON SOLAR POWER

Truck-Lite’s new Road Ready trailer
telematics system uses a solar-powered Master Control Unit to create
smart trailers.
The solar panel itself comes with a
10-year, quick-charging battery, while
the Master Control Unit monitors and
transmits data from customizable
Road Ready sensors – none of which
require power from a tractor.
There’s no need to drill holes or run
wires. The sensors peel and stick, and
can relay data about issues such as tire

pressure, LEDs that are out, Antilock
Brake Systems, unauthorized door
openings, cargo ﬁll and movement,
cargo temperature, trailer arrival and
departure, and GPS locations. There
are more sensors than any other
option, the company says.
Event-based data is reported in real
time to a desktop dashboard, and key
data can even be conveyed when a
trailer is still sitting in a yard.
www.roadreadysystem.com

FLEXIBLE
BLUETOOTH HEADSET

BETTER

BLUEPARROTT C400-XT
CAN BE WORN MANY WAYS

Self Steer
For Trailers
Parrots sit on a pirate’s shoulder.
BlueParrott’s C400-XT Bluetooth
headset can be worn on either ear,
around a hat, or behind the neck. It
resists water, dust, and cold temperatures as well.
The unit features a 96% noise
cancellation feature, and offers a 300foot range when paired with Class 1
Bluetooth devices. The VoiceControl
feature also makes answering or
ignoring a call a completely hands-free
function.
www.blueparrot.com

SLACKS,
SPRING BRAKES

7KDQ&RQYHQWLRQDO
6HOI6WHHUV
Q/RQJHU/LIH

'XDO'UDZ.H\
.LQJ3LQ
Q¶¶8S7UDYHO
Q3UH6HW&DVWHU6WD\V,Q

&RQVWDQW$OLJQPHQW
Q+LJKHVW/DWHUDO6WDELOLW\

,QFUHDVHV&RPSRQHQW/LIH

VERSAJUST LS, EVERSURE
NOW PETERBILT OPTIONS

Bendix Versajust LS slack adjusters
and Eversure spring brakes are now
available as factory options on
Peterbilt trucks.
Versajust LS is a link-style
Automatic Slack Adjuster that
minimizes the risk of dragging brakes,
and can extend lining life by up to 16%
and drum life by up to 30%, Peterbilt
says. It’s covered by a six-year/1.6million-kilometer warranty.
Eversure spring brakes can save
up to eight pounds per tandem axle.
Their recently enhanced NoTouch
Power Spring design also eliminates
coil clash, while an increased power
spring shut height reduces stresses
on the spring and allows the brake to
maintain its force output over time,
the company adds.
The products are available for steer
and drive axles on Model 579, 567, 520,
389, 367, and 365 trucks, as well as
Model 579 and 389 glider kits.
www.bendix.com and
www.peterbilt.com
OCTOBER 2017

Q6LJQL¿FDQWO\/LJKWHU

55

Q,QGXVWU\6WDQGDUG

6HUYLFH.LWV
Q0XFK/HVV([SHQVLYH

7KDQ&RQYHQWLRQDO
6HOI6WHHUV

233T 20K
Trailer Self Steer

(PDLODUHTXHVWIRUPRUH
LQIRUPDWLRQWR

YES@ridewellcorp.com

Product Watch
FOUR-POST LIFT
ST4600 HAS 132,000-POUND CAPACITY

The lift is certiﬁed to meet ANSI/ALI
ALCTV provisions and also an automatic overload protection device.
Since the ST4600 has a cylinder in
every post, no chains or cables are
included. Other features include an
internal airline kit and optional jacking
beams that can lift axles off the runways, providing wheels-free access.
www.stertil-koni.com

SPILL CONTAINMENT UNIT
Stertil-Koni’s ST 4600 four-post lift has a
132,000-pound capacity – making it a ﬁt
for lifting oversized vehicles such as ﬁre
and rescue equipment, construction and
mining machinery, and military vehicles.
The lift has a 36-foot runway length
and a low drive-on height, the latter of
which is important when working on
vehicles with a low ground clearance. It
can also handle various wheelbases and
raise vehicles 74 inches in 190 seconds.
In terms of safety features, each post
has a height measuring device and an
electromechanical fall safety system, or
“safety catch”.

SINGLE-DRUM DESIGN MADE
WITH POLYETHYLENE

UltraTech International’s Ultra-Hard
Top P1 Plus is a one-drum outdoor
spill containment unit made with
polyethylene, protecting against rust
or corrosion.
Its roll-top cover will slide out of the
way to offer access to drum pumps and
funnels, and the design can be moved
by a forklift or using an optional dolly.
The unit meets SPCC and EPA
Container Storage Regulation 40 CFR
264.175.
www.spillcontainment.com

YOU CAN’T GET THERE FROM HERE
Big chrome cow in the sky

DO YOU KNOW WHERE THIS IS?

The chrome cow that appeared in the September installment of You
Can’t Get There From Here was much more popular than the statuesque
heifer will ever be in real life, with lots of correct responses from
readers who “herd” the “cowncil” in Markham, Ontario had the “udderly”
ridiculous statute installed on Charity Street in the Cathedraltown
neighborhood. (Forgive us.) This month’s picture was taken by Kristin
Jones. Let us know if you recognize the site to the right, and we’ll send
the first 10 correct responders a Today’s Trucking cap. Send your
guesses to elizabeth@newcom.ca.
September
Answer:

Statute installed
on Charity Street in
the Cathedraltown
neighborhood,
Markham, Ontario

56

TODAY’S TRUCKING

YOU CAN’T GET THERE FROM HERE
c/o Today’s Trucking Magazine
451 Attwell Drive, Toronto, ON M9W 5C4
Phone: 416-614-5812 • Fax: 416-614-8861
Or email: elizabeth@newcom.ca
P.S. If you call your answer in, don’t forget to leave your contact details!

National Advertisers
Alberta Motor Transport
www.amta.ca
Cat Scale
www.catscale.com
Connected Vehicles
www.connectedvehicles.com
Continental Tire
www.vdoroadlog.com
Detroit Diesel Engines
www.DemandDetroit.com
Eberspaecher
www.eberspaecher-na.com
Freightliner
www.freightlinertrucks.com
Glasvan
www.glasvangreatdane.com
Great Dane Trailers
www.greatdametrailers.com
Hendrickson
www.hendricksonsolutions.com
Hino
www.hinocanada.com
Howes Lubricator
www.howeslube.com

24
35
34
45
32-33
18
30-31
44
59
36
8
14

Huayi Tire Canada
48
www.huayitirecanada.com
Imperial Oil
4
www.mobildelvac.ca
Isaac Instruments
17
www.isaac.ca
Mack Trucks
3
www.macktrucks.com/NewMack
Manufacturer Direct
56
www.mdltd.ca
Peterbilt
back cover
www.peterbilt.com
Petro Canada
10
www.lubricants.petro-canada.com
Prolam
28
www.prolamﬂoors.com
Ridewell
55
www.ridewellcorp.com
SAF Holland
19
www.safholland.ca
Shell
42
www.shell.ca/rotella
Stoughton Trailers
6
www.stoughtontrailers.com

TD Bank
16
www.tdcommercialbanking.com/equipment
Thermo King
50
www.thermoking.com
Thermo King Eastern Canada
15
www.thermoking.ca
Total Canada
20
www.total-canada.ca
Trailcon Leasing
43
www.trailcon.com
Truck World Show
54
www.truckworld.ca
Truck & Trailer
52
www.truckandtrailer.ca
Trucks Accessories
26
www.trucksaccessories.com
Utility Trailer
40
www.utilitytrailer.com
Vipar
49
www.vipar.com
Western Star/
Detroit Diesel Engines
38-39
www.westernstar.com/engines
Yeti
47
www.goyeti.ca

COMPANIES IN THE NEWS
B
Bendix . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53, 55
Betts Industries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
BlueParrott . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55
Boston Consulting Group . . . . . . . . . .23
C
Carrier Transicold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Chanje. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Cummins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 51
D
Daimler . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .11
E
Eaton-Cummins Automated
Transmission Technologies. . . . . . . . .41
Eversure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55
F
FDG Electric Vehicles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
FTR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .20
G
Great Dane Trailers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
J
J-Tech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18

K
Kenworth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41, 44
KRTS Transportation Specialists . . . .12
L
Leger Research . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
Lytx . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .22
M
MAHLE Service Solutions . . . . . . . . . . .53
Milan Supply Chain Solutions . . . . . .49
Minimizer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .53
N
Navistar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .49
O
Ontario Truck
Training Academy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12
P
Paccar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .41
PeopleNet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26, 37
Peterbilt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55
Pine Valley Driving Academy . . . . . . .14
R
Ridewell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .26

S
Stertil-Koni . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .56
Supreme Industries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
T
Tesla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
Thermo King . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
Titanium Transportation Group . . . .18
TMW . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37
Truck-Lite. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .55
Try Al’s Trucking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25
U
UltraTech International . . . . . . . . . . . .56
Utility Trailer. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .46
V
Volkswagen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23
W
Wabash National. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .18
Z
Zonar Systems . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

OCTOBER 2017

57

Faces

A New Journey
Louise Yako is leaving. Just don’t call it retiring.
By John G. Smith
gets overlooked, and this was
Louise Yako is adamant. She
a very overt and speciﬁc sign
is not retiring. But later this
that our industry was going to
year Yako will end her tenure as
be singled out, that their needs
president and Chief Executive
were going to addressed in
Ofﬁcer of the BC Trucking
the infrastructure,” Yako says.
Association.
TransLink has also released a
The time just seems right,
goods movement strategy that
Yako says. There are no looming
had been discussed since 1999.
issues on the horizon, other than
“Our ﬁngerprints are all over that
ongoing ﬁles now in the hands
document in terms of the kind of
of the provincial government.
things that are needed,” she says,
Besides, she adds, it’s always
referring to the value of data that
best to leave before people
could show exactly how goods
hope you’ll leave or wonder
ﬂow through the region. “With
when you’ll leave.
the right data, it’s easier to make
Yako has been a ﬁxture at the
a business case for investments.”
westernmost province’s largest
A team that can “turn on a
trucking association since 1996,
dime” can take credit for many
when she assumed the title of
successes, Yako adds. When the
manager of government and
Vancouver Port Authority wanted
interagency affairs after earning
to introduce photo IDs for truck
her MBA at the University of
drivers, for example, it took
British Columbia. It was only
the British Columbia Trucking
supposed to be a temporary
Association just six weeks to
stop, likely less than a year,
develop everything from the
before exploring other ways
paperwork to the training.
to apply her interest in public
Yako’s role as the leading
policy. The trucking industry
staffer
came in 2011, following
simply offered more than she
the
retirement
of Paul Landry.
expected. “What I didn’t appreNow
she’s
preparing
the desk
ciate then was how many public
for
someone
else.
“My
role is to
policy issues touch the trucking
leave
the
association
in
the bestindustry and how important
Louise Yako, president and Chief Executive Officer
possible
terms
and
situations
transportation is to our economy
of the BC Trucking Association
that I can, so the next person can
and our way of life,” she says.
build on the current foundation,”
“The work was fascinating from
she says.
the very beginning.”
Her
interest
in
public
policy
remains, and she is still on the
The association itself has also evolved. There are now 1,200
board
of
directors
for
WorkSafe
BC, but the months to come
carrier members, compared to the 200 that existed when she
will
focus
on
personal
travel.
Japan
will be the ﬁrst stop, and
ﬁrst joined. The group has a stronger proﬁle, too. References
a
fund
has
been
set
aside
to
live
in
Paris
for a year. The avid
in the news were once cause to send special faxes to the board
adventurer
has
never
visited
South
America
or the Middle
of directors. (Remember fax machines?) Now such mentions
East,
either.
Maybe
that
can
change
now
that
vacation periods
are commonplace.
aren’t
limited
to
a
couple
of
weeks
at
a
time.
The provincial government reaches out for industry
As for the best piece of advice she can offer her successor?
feedback so often that it’s now difﬁcult to keep up with
“Ask
a lot of questions and allow people to help you,” she says.
the requests. When the Ministry of Transportation and
“I
think
we are all wired to really want to help one another,
Infrastructure released a new 10-year transportation plan in
and
there’s
certainly a lot to learn in the job.” TT
2013, it included a trucking strategy. “A lot of times, trucking

“The work was fascinating from
the very beginning.”

58

TODAY’S TRUCKING

screen
simulation

TAKE ON THE FSMA

WITH THE NEW

STANDARD OF

CLEAN
Make a statement with Great Dane’s Everest reefer, the only trailer on the market that offers
broad-spectrum, 24/7 antimicrobial protection in its liner for the life of the trailer. Exclusive
Microban® antimicrobial technology fights bacteria, odors and stains, promoting a clean
environment for your temperature-sensitive deliveries. This breakthrough science now comes
standard—because when it comes to safety and efficiency, we always go the extra mile.
Take on the FSMA with industry’s most powerful antimicrobial protection. Let’s go.

❯ Visit us at IFDA • Booth 239
October 15-17 • National Harbor, MD

GREAT DANE AND THE OVAL ARE REGISTERED TRADEMARKS OF GREAT DANE LLC. Confidential Scientific, Technical Information. Not for Public Release or Dissemination; Not an Offer for Sale. 702 ELV 0317

